








CITY OF EL CERRITO

ADA Transition Plan - Facilities

211

Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Threshold
o As—Bgilt Description: PCODE IDR2A 175 SF $12 $2,100
Door inaccessible due to threshold or step at door more than
M e ADAAG 4.13.8
11108 3/4" high, up to 6" high.
CSAS 1133B.24.1
. . - "
As-is Measurement: 3.25 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Remove existing paving at door and provide landing with Y
edge ramping (slope 1:20 max) as needed. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Drinking Fountain
* As-Built Description: _ , o _ PCODE  1A02B 1 JOB  $2,000 $2,000
Wall- and pf')st-l?ounted cantilevered units: Drinking fountain ADAAG  4.15.5(1) & Fig.27(a)
11109 less than 17"-19" deep (front to back).
CSAS 1507.3.1
. . - "
As-is Measurement: 14.5 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Provide new, accessible fountain. Y
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE AO2REF REF
Wall.— and posF-m.ounted car.ltlleve?'re(.i unltiz Knee sp'evtce.not ADAAG  4.15.5(1)
11110 provided at drinking fountain (27" high, 8" deep, 30" wide
from front of drinking fountain). CSAS  1507.3.1
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 13" high iscal Year TBD
Severity 1
4
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, accessible fountain. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
» As-Built Description: PCODE  IA(BREF REF
s : " o
Drinking tjo.untaln bubbler more than 36" above floor; unit in ADAAG  4.15.2
11111 poor condition.
CSAS 1507.3.3
. -] . "
As-is Measurement: 41 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Provide new, accessible fountain. Y
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
-A§-Bgilt Descriptl:on: . . . . PCODE  1A05C 1 JOB $1,900 $1,900
D;rlgléirllrslg fountain lacks protection for visually impaired ADAAG  4.4.1
11112 P ' CSAS Fig. 11B-3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide alternate wing walls, 32" wide min x 18" min out Priority
from wall, which are drinking fountain height and not N o
more than 6" from floor. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
°As-Built .Descr.iption: . PCODE  SA(TA 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
. ADAAG 4.30.6
11113 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide new compliant signage including California Priori
. riority
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
18 Custodian Room
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE ID01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG  4.13.5
11116 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
Wlde or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 29"
Severity
jori 4
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE 1DO7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11114 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority 4
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
.As-Bui/t Pescr.iption: ) PCODE SA(07A 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
. ADAAG 4.30.6
11115 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority 4
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
19 Shop
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ' . PCODE D07 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
17 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: ' PCODE IDBA 1 JOB $50 $50
Front approach: At pull side, doqr does not have clear a:ld . ADAAG  Fig, 25(a)
11118 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 2"
Severity 1
o 4
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Remove or relocate furniture or storage items. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
* As-Built Description: . PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
Elcictrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11119 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity
. Priority 4
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48"  Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
20 Fire Department Headquarters Office
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE ID03 2 JOB $25 $50
ExceSS}Ve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11123 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
_ CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 10 Ibs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: .
. . Priority
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs
max). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. Fy  TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Hardware
« As-Built Description: ' . PCODE D07 2 JOB $250 $500
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11121 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
« As-Built Description: PCODE  ID06A 2 JOB $75 $150
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11122 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o 2
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Threshold
« As-Built Description: PCODE  ID02A 75 SF $12 $900
Door inaccessible due to threshold or step at door more than
3/4" high, up to 6" high ADAAG 4138
11120 ’ CSAS 1133B.2.4.1
. _j . "
As-is Measurement: 1.25 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Remove existing paving at door and provide landing with Y
edge ramping (slope 1:20 max) as needed. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
21 Exit leading to parking lot
Door Hardware
« As-Built Description: _ ‘ PCODE  IDO7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11125 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority 4
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
May 30, 2009 Sally Swanson Architects, Inc. Page 120




CITY OF EL CERRITO

ADA Transition Plan - Facilities

211

Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: ' PCODE IDMNT 1 JOB $500 $500
Front approach: At push side, dopr does not. have cle:.'ar and ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
11126 level maneuvering space measuring door width x 48" (door
width plus 12" if door has both, latch and closer). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: L
. . . Priority
Provide compliant panic hardware.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Dgscription: . ' o PCODE  SA10A 1 JOB $90 $90
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are
; : : s . . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with
11124 o ~ CSAS 1117B5.2 &6
vision impairment are not provided. =
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: L
' : . : Priority 4
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
22 Men's Locker Room
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D03 1 JOB $25 $25
ExceSS}Ve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11129 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
_ CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 14 1bs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs Y
max). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Locker Facilities
* As-Built Description: PCODE GG03 1 JOB $750 $750
No section of bench provided adjacent to designated
. ; = o . ADAAG 4.35.4
11130 accessible locker, measuring 24” deep, 48” wide, and 18
high, and fixed to a wall along the longer dimension. CSAS  1110B.1.7
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: _
' Priority 4
Provide a new bench, fixed to a wall along the longer o o
dimension, close to the accessible locker. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Description: PCODE GGWM 1 JOB $750 $750
. . . . o
Accessible locker(s) in dressing room not provided (1% of ADAAG  4.13(21)
11131 lockers; not less than one).
CSAS 1115B.6.4
* As-is Measurement: 38 lockers total; 0 acc. lockers Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Provide new locker(s) with accessible locking hardware Y
that is operable with one hand and does not require Building Priority
grasping, pinching or twisting. Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: PCODE SAl11A 1 JOB $90 $90
Entrance to toilet or bathing facility identified with California
: 5 : : ADAAG  4.1.3(16)(a)
signage on door leaf not identified with ADAAG compliant
11128 . CSAS 1117B.5.9
signage. -
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: L
i ; : Priority 4
Provide ADAAG compliant sign, mounted 5' AFF o.c., on o o
nearest adjacent wall, including raised letters and Building Priority
pictogram, and California Grade 2 Braille. Fiscal Year TBD
. As-Byi/t D.escription: ) ) ) ] PCODE SAIl5 1 JOB $100 $100
Required in CA only: identification symbol centered 60" high 1115B.5
11127 on sanitary facility door not provided (women: 12" g circle, CSAS )
men: 12" triangle, unisex: combined symbol). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o o )
Provide properly mounted sanitary facility symbol when ~ Building Priority
altering area. If wheelchair accessible, include Fiscal Year ~TBD
International Symbol of Accessibility on sign.
23 Men's Restroom
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: ] PCODE ID01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening
) " ; . ADAAG  4.13.5
width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36
11134 . " CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
wide or 80" high). e
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 29" Severity
Priority 3
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 2
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Fiscal Year TBD
hardware.
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Electrical
. AS-BL{I'/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1Q01 1 JOB $300 $300
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11135 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48"  Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Restroom
* As-Built Description: ' ) PCODE  WAOIA 1 JOB $23,000 $23,000
Multiple accommodation restroom not accessible; multiple
. . . ADAAG 4.22
11136 compliance violations.
CSAS 1115B.7.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Remodel area to provide accessible restroom with one -
: . Priority 3
accessible stall, lavatory (and one urinal at Men's).
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Shower
* As-Built Description: . . . PCODE  WF01 1 JOB $3,300 $3,300
Shower does not comply with ADAAG 4.21 (in transient
lodgings 9.1.2 applies) ADAAG  4.21.2
1137 EINgS 7.1.2 4ppies). CSAS 1115B.6.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Provide accessible shower. Priority 3
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: PCODE  SAl1A 1 JOB $90 $90
Entrance to toilet or bathing facility identified with California
. 5 : : ADAAG  4.1.3(16)(a)
11133 signage on door leaf not identified with ADAAG compliant
signage. CSAS 1117B.5.9
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: L
. . . , Priority
Provide ADAAG compliant sign, mounted 5' AFF o.c., on o o
nearest adjacent wall, including raised letters and Building Priority 2
pictogram, and California Grade 2 Braille. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Description: . ' . PCODE SAI15 1 JOB $100 $100
Required in CA only: identification symbol centered 60" high 1115B.5
11132 on sanitary facility door not provided (women: 12" g circle, csAs )
men: 12" triangle, unisex: combined symbol). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o L 2
Provide properly mounted sanitary facility symbol when ~ Building Priority
altering area. If wheelchair accessible, include Fiscal Year TBD
International Symbol of Accessibility on sign.
24 Record Room
Door Hardware
« As-Built Description: _ ‘ PCODE  IDO7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11138 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
« As-Built Description: PCODE  ID06A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11130 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority S
* Proposed Solution: o o
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
glAs-Bt{ilt Dejscr{ftion: | A loss than 36" N PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
eltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11140 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity
) Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
25 Copy Room
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. Fy  TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Closer
« As-Built Description: PCODE ID03 2 JOB $25 $50
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11143 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 11 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs Y
max). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
« As-Built Description: ' . PCODE D07 2 JOB $250 $500
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11141 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: ‘ PCODE  ID06A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11142 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o o 2
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
E?s—BL{ilt De;crﬁoﬁon: | dless than 36" . PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
e':'ctrlc switch or control mounted less than or more than ADAAG 4.2.5&6
11144 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48"  Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
26 Office
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: . PCODE D01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening
) " ; . ADAAG  4.13.5
11146 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36
Wlde or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
* As-is Measurement: 31" Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
oAS-BL{I'/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1Q01 1 JOB $300 $300
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11145 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48"  Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Non-Fixed Desk
* As-Built Description: . PCODE INRA 1 JOB $1,600 $1,600
Recommended only: Accessible non-fixed table or desk (top
, o g ’ . ADAAG 4323 & .4
11147 28" to 34" high; knee space at least 27" high x 19" deep x 30 .
wide) not provided. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: knee space 24.5" high Severity
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority
Provide table or desk with accessible dimesiones when Fiscal Year TBD
purchasing new furniture.
27 El Cerrito Police Department Computer Room
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE D07 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11148 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year 'TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: PCODE  IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11149 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority S
* Proposed Solution: o o
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
. As—Built .Descr.iption: . PCODE  SA(TA 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign demgngtmg a permanent room or space does not include ADAAG  4.30.6
11150 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide new compliant signage including California Priori
. iority
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
28 Traffic/Breathalyzer Room
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ‘ PCODE 1DO7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11151 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3
Priority
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: PCODE IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible L133B.2.6
11152 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority S
* Proposed Solution: o o
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Electrical
o AS-BL{I'/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11153 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority 2
height. Fiscal Year TBD
29 Booking Office/Holding Cells Area
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: . PCODE IDOINT 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG  4.13.5
11160 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
Wlde or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 29"
Severity 2
jorii 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority 2
hardware leading to mug-shot/finger printing room. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE 1D0O7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11158 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year  TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3
Priority 2
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription.' ) PCODE  IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11154 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility:  Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Electrical
o AS-BL{I'/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11159 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority 2
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Public Counter
. As—Built Description: . . ) PCODE INO3 1 JOB $150 $150
Service Counter (Stand-up): Accessible section min 36" ADAAG  1.2(3)
11158 length and 36" max height (in CA: 28" to 34" high) not ’
provided. CSAS 1122B4
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 42.5" iscal Year TBD
Severity 1
2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide auxiliary shelf, clipboard, or table as equivalent Building Priority 2
facilitation. Fiscal Year TBD
Shower
« As-Built 'Description: ) ' . _ PCODE DCO3 1 JOB $15,000 $15,000
Shower in designated accessible holding cell is not accessible. ADAAG 1252
11157 CSAS 1105B.3.5.3
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Remodel institutional shower to be accessible. Severity 1
Priority 2
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Toilet
. As'-Bu{It Desgription: . . PCODE DC05 1 JOB $15,000 $15,000
Toilet in designated accessible holding cell does not comply ADAAG 1252
11156 with ADAAG 4.22. -
CSAS 1105B.3.5.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Remodel institutional toilet to be accessible. Priority 2
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
30 Training Room
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door
 As-Built Qescription: ‘ PCODE 1D06 1 JOB $90 $90
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11163 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
Priority S
* Proposed Solution: o o
Provide 10" min "kick plate" covering width of door when  Building Priority
altering area. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: . . PCODE D07 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11161 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: PCODE  ID06A 2 JOB $75 $150
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11162 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o L 2
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
Ei\s—BL{i/t Dexrﬁoﬁon: 1 4 less than 36" . PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
?'C'[I'IC switch or control mounted less than or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11164 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity
) Priority 4
* Proposed Solution: N o
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
31 Storage Room
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ' . PCODE D07 2 JOB $250 $500
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11165 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: PCODE  ID06A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11166 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o )
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
. As—BL{ilt De§cription.' PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
Ele':'ctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11167 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity
. Priority 4
* Proposed Solution: » o
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48"  Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
32 EXxit door leading to corridor
Door Swing
« As-Built Description: ‘ PCODE 1D23C 1 JOB $5,000 $5,000
Front approach: At pull side, door does not have clear and .
. . . " " ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
11169 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6"
Severity 2
2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide door operator. Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
* As-Built Desgription: . . ' o PCODE  SAI0E 1 JOB $90 $90
At door leading to horizontal exit: Where required exit signs
: . \ o : ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11168 are installed, signs to provide exiting information for people
with vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 &6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
: . o "o Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "TO EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
33 Traffic Room
Door Clearance
* As-Built Descripfion: ) PCODE ID01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG  4.13.5
1174 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
wide or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 29"
Severity 2
jorii 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority 2
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE D07 2 JOB $250 $500
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
i CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year 'TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3
Priority 2
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: PCODE  IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible .
11172 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o o
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Electrical
o AS-BL{I'/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11173 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority 2
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
. As—Built .Descr.iption: . PCODE  SA(TA 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
. ADAAG 4.30.6
11170 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority 2
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
34 Court Room
Door Pair
* As-Built Description: PCODE IDOSA 1 JOB $1,500 $1,500
Pair of doors on accessible route has less than 32" clear
opening width with one leaf open 90° ADAAG 4134
11180 CSAS 1133B.2.3.1
. i . n
As-is Measurement: 27 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Provide new, unequal width door leafs in existing frame oy
for pair of doors. Building Priority ~ 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription.' ) PCODE  IDO6A 3 JOB $75 $225
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11179 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Electrical
. AS-BL{I'/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1Q01 1 JOB $300 $300
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11181 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority 2
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Judge's Bench
. AS-BL'Ii/t Description: . . PCODE  JAOSA 12 LF $100 $1,200
Judge's bench does not have accessible seating space. ADAAG  11.2.1
1 CSAS  3103A(c)2F(iv)
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide ramp to judge's bench seating level. Severity 1
Priority 2
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Jury Box
« As-Built Description: ' ) PCODE  JAQ2 1 JOB $900 $900
Jury bog dges not have at least one accessible wheelchair ADAAG  112.12)
11175 space within box area.
CSAS 3103A(C)2F(1V)
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Remove fixed seats and/or modify seating area to provide Priority 2
required wheelchair space; provide readily removable N N
seating. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Desgription: . . ' o PCODE  SAI0E 2 JOB $90 $180
At door leading to horizontal exit: Where required exit signs
: . : o : ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11178 are installed, signs to provide exiting information for people
with vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 &6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
- . . . Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "TO EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
""Spectator, Press Area"
%As-ﬁuilt Dgscription:f " 4 N PCODE  JAM 1 JOB $500 $500
ixed seating area for spectators or the press does not have ADAAG  11.2.13)
11176 adequate wheelchair space.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: . . Priority 2
Remove fixed seats from locations needed to provide o o,
wheelchair spaces; modify area as needed. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
35 Entrance lobby outside Court Room
Door
* As-Built Qescription.' ) PCODE 1D06 2 JOB $90 $180
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11184 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o o
Provide 10" min "kick plate" covering width of door when Building Priority
altering area. Fiscal Year TBD
Drinking Fountain
wsilBuilt (E;escription: q . d units: Drinkine ) PCODE T1AM2B 1 JOB $2,000 $2,000
all- an p'(')st-rvr'lounte cantilevered units: Drinking fountain ADAAG  4.15.5(1) & Fig.27(a)
11187 less than 17"-19" deep (front to back).
CSAS 1507.3.1
. ] . "
As-is Measurement: 6.5 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide new, accessible fountain. oY
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
. As—Bui{t Description: ‘ ) PCODE TAOREF REF
Fountain bubbler not easily activated by lever, push bar, or ADAAG 4274
11188 other accessible control.
CSAS 1507.3.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new, accessible fountain. Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: _ . . PCODE  JAMNT 1 JOB $1,900 $1,900
CA only: Drinking fountain not located in an alcove (min 32" 1117B.1.2
11189 wide x 18" deep) unless provision would be unreasonable CSAS o
hardship. Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o
Provide new alcove for drinking fountain, or, if Building Priority
unreasonable hardship is determined, provide textured Fiscal Year ~TBD
floor surface or wing walls.
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Fire Alarm
. As—Built Description:. PCODE 1C3 1 JOB $450 $450
Fire alarm pull stations not 48" from floor to center. Note: ADAAG 4.5
11190 Required only at new construction, or where mounting -
location is to be remodeled. CSAS  760-10
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 62" iscal Year  TBD
Severity 1
NS
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Fire alarm station to be 48" from floor to center. Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Dgscription: . ' o PCODE  SA10A 1 JOB $90 $90
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are
; : ) e . . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11182 installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with
vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 & 6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
: . o - Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
36 Men's Restroom
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE ID01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG  4.13.5
11104 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
Wlde or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 29" Severity
Priority 3
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 2
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Fiscal Year TBD
hardware.
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: . PCODE IDMB 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Front approach: At push side, door does not have clear and .
. . . " ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
11193 level maneuvering space measuring door width x 48" (door
width plus 12" if door has both, latch and closer). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
Fiscal Ye TBD
* As-is Measurement: 36" from face of door seal vear
Severity 1
3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide relocated new door and frame; remodel walls as Building Priority
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Electrical
. AS-BL{I'/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1Q01 1 JOB $300 $300
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11195 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48"  Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Restroom
* As-Built Description: ' ) PCODE  WAOIA 1 JOB $23,000 $23,000
Multiple accommodation restroom not accessible; multiple
. . . ADAAG 4.22
11196 compliance violations.
CSAS 1115B.7.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Remodel area to provide accessible restroom with one -
: . Priority 3
accessible stall, lavatory (and one urinal at Men's).
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: PCODE  SAl1A 1 JOB $90 $90
Entrance to toilet or bathing facility identified with California
: 5 : : ADAAG  4.1.3(16)(a)
11192 signage on door leaf not identified with ADAAG compliant
signage. CSAS 1117B.5.9
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: L
- . . Priority
Provide ADAAG compliant sign, mounted 5' AFF o.c., on o o
nearest adjacent wall, including raised letters and Building Priority
pictogram, and California Grade 2 Braille. Fiscal Year TBD
. As-Byi/t D.escription: ) ) ) ] PCODE SAIl5 1 JOB $100 $100
Required in CA only: identification symbol centered 60" high 1115B.5
11191 on sanitary facility door not provided (women: 12" g circle, CSAS )
men: 12" triangle, unisex: combined symbol). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 2
Provide properly mounted sanitary facility symbol when Fiscal Year TBD
altering area. If wheelchair accessible, include
International Symbol of Accessibility on sign.
37 Women's Restroom
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: . PCODE D01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening
) " ; . ADAAG 4.13.5
11200 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36
Wlde or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 29" iscal Year  TBD
Severity 2
3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: ' PCODE IDMB 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Front approach: At push side, dopr does not. have cle:.'ar and ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
11201 level maneuvering space measuring door width x 48" (door
width plus 12" if door has both, latch and closer). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 2"
Severity 1
3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide relocated new door and frame; remodel walls as Building Priority 2
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
* As-Built Description: . PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
Elcictrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11199 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity
. Priority 3
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority 2
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Restroom
. As—Byilt Description: . ' ) PCODE  WAOIA 1 JOB $23,000 $23,000
Multiple accommodation restroom not accessible; multiple
. . . ADAAG 4.22
11202 compliance violations.
CSAS 1115B.7.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Remodel area to provide accessible restroom with one Priority 3
accessible stall, lavatory (and one urinal at Men's).
Building Priority 2
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
* As-Built Description: ‘ o . . ' . PCODE SA11A 1 JOB $90 $90
Entrance to toilet or bathing facility identified with California
: 5 : : ADAAG  4.1.3(16)(a)
signage on door leaf not identified with ADAAG compliant
11198 : CSAS 1117B.5.9
signage.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide ADAAG compliant sign, mounted 5' AFF o.c., on o o
nearest adjacent wall, including raised letters and Building Priority
pictogram, and California Grade 2 Braille. Fiscal Year TBD
. As—Byilt D.escription.' . . . ] PCODE SAlS 1 JOB $100 $100
Required in CA only: identification symbol centered 60" high 1115B.5
11197 on sanitary facility door not provided (women: 12" g circle, CSAS )
men: 12" triangle, unisex: combined symbol). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o o 2
Provide properly mounted sanitary facility symbol when ~ Building Priority
altering area. If wheelchair accessible, include Fiscal Year TBD
International Symbol of Accessibility on sign.
38 Private Offices #1 -5
Door Hardware
bAS-Bté”f Descrffﬁfon-' - e hard PCODE 107 5 JOB  $250 $1,250
oor does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11204 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year  TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription: ‘ PCODE  IDO6A 3 JOB $75 $225
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11205 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority S
* Proposed Solution: o o )
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Electrical
* As-Built Description: . PCODE 1001 5 JOB $300 $1,500
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
11206 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: . PCODE  SA07A 5 JOB $90 $450
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
. ADAAG 4.30.6
11203 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority 4
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
39 Custodian Room
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE 1D01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG 4135
11211 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
w1de or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 29" Severity
Priority 4
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Fiscal Year TBD
hardware.
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ' . PCODE 1DO7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11210 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
o As—Built .Descr.iption: . PCODE  SA(TA 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
. ADAAG 4.30.6
11207 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
40 Corridor to the east of the lobby
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE ID03 2 JOB $25 $50
ExceSS}Ve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11213 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
_ CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 12 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs Y
max). Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription.' ) PCODE  IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11212 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 2
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber Fiscal Year TBD
wedge.
Total Costs for Floor/Part Ground Level $274,225.00
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for Floor/Part Interior $274,225.00
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Facility: Public Safety Building Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 10900 San Pablo Ave. FY ~ TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for Bldg/Area Public Safety Building $291,185.00
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Facility: Community Center Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
2 Accessible parking
Parking
. As-Bui/t Description: ) PCODE EAMD 2 JOB $105 $210
Signage: The words "NO PARKING" not painted on the 1129B.4
12439 ground within loading and unloading access aisle (12" min CSAS o
high white letters), located so that it is visible to traffic Fiscal Year TBD
enforcement officials (required in CA only). Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority !
Provide the words “NO PARKING” in each access aisle, Fiscal Year ~TBD
painted in 12 high letters, when altering area.
5 Steps at southeast corner of building
Handrail
. As.-BuiIt Des?ription.' . . PCODE ED06 4 JOB $170 $680
tSOtalg t}‘l:giirraﬂ does not extend horizontally 12" min beyond ADAAG  4.9.4(2)
12446 P ' CSAS 1133B4.2.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Extend stair handrail at top (cost for each extension piece). Priority 4
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Stairs
* As-Built Description: PCODE EC(2 18 LF $9 $162
Contrasting color strip not provided at all stair nosings
. . CSAS 1133B.4.4
12445 (required in CA only).
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 5
Provide contrasting color strips at all exterior stair treads o NP
when altering area. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
8 Courtyard at southwest corner of building
Handrail
. As-Buil.t Descriptior_r ) ) ) PCODE EDO1 30 LF $95 $2,850
Handrail pot provided at stairs or ramp, requlrgd on both sides ADAAG  4.8.5 & 4.9.4
12450 (not required at curb ramps or adjacent to seating areas).
CSAS 1133B4.1 & 5.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Provide new handrail for each side including extensions. Priority 4
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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3-0-1

Facility: Community Center Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Picnic Area
* As-Built Description: ‘ o PCODE NA(7 100 SF $6 $600
No hard-surfaced accessible spaces at picnic table, B.B.Q.
ill and/or bench CSAS -
12451 grill and/or bench.
Fiscal Year 1132B.2.2
Severity TBD
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide paved accessible spaces for sitting and turning at o g
picnic table, B.B.Q. grill and/or bench. Building Priority
Fiscal Year 1
TBD
Stairs
* As-Built Description: ) ) ) ) PCODE EC(R2 250 LF $9 $2,250
Contrasting color strip not provided at all stair nosings
. . CSAS 1133B.4.4
12449 (required in CA only).
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 5
Provide contrasting color strips at all exterior stair treads o NN
when altering area. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
9 Competition Pool
Swimming Pool
* As-Built Description: . . . PCODE  GJO3 350 LF $73 $25,550
Pool edges, ramps and stairs are not identified by texture
lor ch CSAS 1133B.4.4
12452 and/or color change.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Provide alternating color bands at all stairs. o o
Recommended: provide texture and/or color change at Building Priority
pool edges and ramps. Fiscal Year TBD
10 Activity pool with slide
Handrail
. As—Buil't Descriptior}: ' . . PCODE EDOINT 6 LF $95 $570
Handrail pot provided at stairs or ramp, requlr.ed on both sides ADAAG  4.8.5 & 4.9.4
12454 (not required at curb ramps or adjacent to seating areas).
Handrail missing on one side. CSAS 1133B.4.1&5.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
- . Cy . . Priority 2
Provide new handrail for one side including extensions.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: Community Center Bldg/Area: Exterior

Floor/Part: On-site

Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Description: PCODE ED(TREF REF
. : . "
Stglr hapdraﬂ does not extend one tread width sloped plus 12 ADAAG  4.9.4(2)
12455 min horizontally beyond bottom riser.
CSAS 1133B4.2.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 2
E?(tend stair handrail at bottom (cost for each extension Priority 2
piece).
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Stairs
* As-Built pescription: ' . . . PCODE EC® 42 LF $9 $378
Contrasting color strip not provided at all stair nosings
. . CSAS 1133B.4.4
12453 (required in CA only).
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
. Proposed Soluthn: . . . Priority 5
Provide contrasting color strips at all exterior stair treads o o
when altering area. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Swimming Pool
°AS-'Bu.ilt Descr.iption: ) . o ) PCODE  GJo1 1 JOB $2,000 $2,000
Assisting device for physically disabled individuals to gain
: ded CSAS 3105(d)4
12456 entry to pool not provided.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
. Proposed Sf)lutlon: . . o . Priority 2
Provide device to assist disabled individuals into pool.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: . ' ' PCODE  GJO3 300 LF $73 $21,900
Pool edges, ramps and stairs are not identified by texture
CSAS 1133B.4.4
12457 and/or color change.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
. Proposed Solutk.)n.' . Priority 2
Provide alternating color bands at all stairs. . oy
Recommended: provide texture and/or color change at Building Priority
pool edges and ramps. Fiscal Year TBD
Total Costs for Floor/Part On-site $57,150.00
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Facility: Community Center Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for Floor/Part Exterior $57,150.00
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3-1-1

Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
1 Women's Changing Room
Accessories
. As.—Bui/t Description: . . PCODE  WG0B 2 JOB $150 $300
Toilet paper dispenser or disposal container protrudes more .
" . . " " . ADAAG Fig. 28
11215 than 3" out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front
of water closet. CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6"
Severity 2
jorii 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide recessed toilet paper dispenser or disposal Building Priority 1
container. Fiscal Year TBD
. As-Buflt Description.: . PCODE  WGRBNT 2 JOB $150 $300
Feminine napkin disposal container protrudes more than 3" .
. . " " . ADAAG Fig. 28
11216 out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front of water
closet. CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 4"
Severity 3
jori 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide recessed feminine napkin disposal container. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Grab Bars
* As-Built Description: PCODE WB(0TB 1 JOB $300 $300
n n 3
36" long rear grab bar extends less. tha.n 42" from side wall ADAAG  Fig, 29 & Fig 30(a)
11218 (best practice: new ADA-ABA guidelines).
) Fiscal Year TBD
« As-is Measurement: 41" from side wall
Severity 3
Priorit
* Proposed Solution: . r/.or/. Y
Recommended: Relocate existing accessible 36" long rear  Building Priority 1
grab bar to start at 6" from side wall/partition and extend Fiscal Year TBD
24" beyond the center of the water closet toward the
transfer side of the stall.
Locker Facilities
. As-Bui/{ Description: ) ) ) PCODE GGO3NT 1 JOB $750 $750
No section of bench provided adjacent to designated
. ; = o . ADAAG 4.35.4
12055 accessible locker, measuring 24” deep, 48” wide, and 18
high, and fixed to a wall along the longer dimension. CS5AS  1110B.1.7
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Provide a bench, fixed to a wall along the longer o o
dimension, adjacent to the accessible locker. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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ADA Transition Plan - Facilities

3-1-1

Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
-As-Bui{t Descriptiorl: PCODE  GGO5 1 JOB $500 $500
Accessible changing stall does not have a grab bar. ADAAG  4.263
12056 CSAS 1115B.8; 1110B.1.7
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Recommended: Provide grab bar at accessible changing Severity 3
stall. Priority 2
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
. As—Buil%L Descriptiqn: ' o ' PCODE  SA10ANT 1 JOB $50 $50
Otherwise compliant braille exit sign not mounted 5' high to
: ; . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11914 center on nearest adjacent wall, on latch side of a single leaf
door. CSAS 1117B52 &6
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 10" AFF iscal Year TBD
Severity 2
2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate existing sign. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Water Closet
* As-Built Descr'l;ption: . . PCODE WB(2B 1 JOB $1,000 $1,000
More than 18" from near side wall to center line of water ADAAG 4173
11017 closet.
CSAS 1115B.7.1.3
. . . "
As-is Measurement: 20" o.c. from wall Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Fur out sidewall with 60" x 60" panel to provide 18" y
dimension. Install grab bar and recess toilet paper Building Priority 1
dispenser. Fiscal Year TBD
2 Men's Changing Room
Accessories
. As.—Bui/t Description: . . PCODE  WG0B 2 JOB $150 $300
Toilet paper dispenser or disposal container protrudes more .
" . . " " . ADAAG Fig. 28
11291 than 3" out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front
of water closet. CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6"
Severity 2
jori 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide recessed toilet paper dispenser or disposal Building Priority 1
container. Fiscal Year TBD
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ADA Transition Plan - Facilities

3-1-1

Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Closer
iEAs-Bui{t Defscription: d 4 Yord | PCODE D03 1 JOB $25 $25
xcessive force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11219 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 14 1bs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs Y
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Grab Bars
;/gf-fuilt Descripticg?i) s loss than 42" £ - fo wall PCODE WB(TB 1 JOB $300 $300
ong rear grab bar extends less than rom side wa ADAAG  Fig. 29 & Fig 30(a)
11223 (best practice: new ADA-ABA guidelines).
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 41" from side wall
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Recommended: Relocate existing accessible 36" long rear  Building Priority 1
grab bar to start at 6" from side wall/partition and extend Fiscal Year TBD
24" beyond the center of the water closet toward the
transfer side of the stall.
Locker Facilities
o As—Buil{ Description: . . . PCODE GGO3NT 1 JOB $750 $750
No section of bench provided adjacent to designated ADAAG
12057 accessible locker, measuring 24” deep, 48” wide, and 18” 4.35.4
high, and fixed to a wall along the longer dimension. CSAS  1110B.1.7
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide a bench, fixed to a wall along the longer o o 2
dimension, adjacent to the accessible locker. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
X‘S-Buf{fb lljesifpﬁon' 14 N b PCODE  GG05 1 JOB  $500 $500
ccessible changing stall does not have a grab bar. ADAAG  4.26.3
12058 CSAS 1115B.8; 1110B.1.7
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Recommended: Provide grab bar at accessible changing Severity 3
stall. Priority 2
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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3-1-1

Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
. As—Buil( Descriptiqn: ' o ' PCODE  SA10ANT 1 JOB $50 $50
Otherwise compliant braille exit sign not mounted 5' high to
: . . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11220 center on nearest adjacent wall, on latch side of a single leaf
door. CSAS 1117B.5.2 &6
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 10" AFF iscal Year  TBD
Severity 2
2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate existing sign. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Water Closet
* As-Built Descr'l;ption: . . PCODE WB(2B 1 JOB $1,000 $1,000
More than 18" from near side wall to center line of water ADAAG 4173
11292 closet.
CSAS 1115B.7.1.3
. . - "
As-is Measurement: 19.5" o.c. from wall Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Fur out sidewall with 60" x 60" panel to provide 18" Y
dimension. Install grab bar and recess toilet paper Building Priority 1
dispenser. Fiscal Year TBD
3 Unisex Restroom
Accessories
. As.—Bui/t Description: . . PCODE  WG0B 1 JOB $150 $150
Toilet paper dispenser or disposal container protrudes more .
" . . " " . ADAAG Fig. 28
11225 than 3" out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front
of water closet. CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6" Severity
Priority 3
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 1
ProviFIe recessed toilet paper dispenser or disposal Fiscal Year TBD
container.
* As-Built Description: . PCODE  WG2BNT 1 JOB $150 $150
Feminine napkin disposal container protrudes more than 3" .
) ) o ) ADAAG  Fig. 28
11226 out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front of water
closet CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
Fiscal Y
« As-is Measurement: 4" iscal Year TBD
Severity
3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide recessed feminine napkin disposal container. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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3-1-1

Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D3 1 JOB $25 $25
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11994 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 14 1bs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs Y
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Grab Bars
°As-Built Description: . PCODE WBOTA 1 JOB $300 $300
Side grab bar less than 42" long, or starting less than 54" from
oo ADAAG  4.17.6
11297 rear wall (CA only: front end min 24" in front of water
CSAS 1115B.8.1
closet).
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 53" from rear wall
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide or relocate accessible side grab bar. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Locker Facilities
°As-Bui{t Description: PCODE  GGOSNT 1 JOB $500 $500
Accessible bench does not have a grab bar. ADAAG 4263
12059 CSAS 1115B.8; 1110B.1.7
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Recommended: Provide grab bar at bench. Severity
Priority 3
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Water Closet
* As-Built Descr'iption: ) ‘ _ PCODE  WB(BANT 1 JOB $500 $500
CA only: In single-accommodation restroom door swings into
. CSAS 1115B.7.2
11298 required clear floor space.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 46"
Severity 3
. Priority 5
* Proposed Solution:
Change door swing to provide at least 48" clear floor Building Priority 1
space. Fiscal Year TBD
4 Drinking Fountain near Electrical Room
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3-1-1

Facility: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior

Floor/Part: Ground Level

Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Drinking Fountain
* As-Built Description: PCODE  TA(03D 1 JOB $75 $75
. . Wl o
Drlnklpg fountain water flow less than 4" high; unit in good ADAAG  4.15.3
11229 condition.
CSAS 1507.3.4
. . . "
As-is Measurement: 1 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Adjust water flow. Y
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
5 Drinking Fountain near Locker Rooms
Drinking Fountain
* As-Built Description: PCODE TA(3D 1 JOB $75 $75
. . Wl e
Drlnklpg fountain water flow less than 4" high; unit in good ADAAG  4.153
11230 condition.
_ CSAS 1507.34
* As-is Measurement: 1.5 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: o
. 3
Adjust water flow. Priority
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
6 Staff Office
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE IDO3 1 JOB $25 $25
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11232 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 10 Ibs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: .
. . Priority
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
o As—Built 'Descr'iption: ' PCODE  SA(TA 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
: ADAAG  4.30.6
11231 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority 2
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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3-1-1

Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Sink
* As-Built Description: . ] PCODE  IN0O6A 1 JOB $1,850 $1,850
Kitchenette sink does not have knee space min 27" high x 19"
v ADAAG  4.24.3
11233 deep x 30" wide.
CSAS 1117B3
. i . "
As-is Measurement: 26" high Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Remodel sink cabinet. Y
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
7 First Aid Room
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE ID03 1 JOB $25 $25
ExceSS}Ve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11234 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
_ CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 10 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: o
' . Priority
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: . PCODE  SA07A 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
: ADAAG  4.30.6
11236 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority 2
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Sink
* As-Built Description: . . PCODE  INOGA 1 JOB $1,850 $1,850
Kitchenette sink does not have knee space min 27" high x 19"
deep x 30" wide ADAAG  4.24.3
11235 ' CSAS 1117B.3
« As-is Measurement: 26.5" high Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution:
. . jority 2
Remodel sink cabinet. Priority
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
10 Office
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Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Closer
iEAs-Bui{t Defscription: o 4 Yord | PCODE D3 3 JOB $25 $75
xcessive force require to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11240 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 13 1bs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs Y
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription: ‘ PCODE  IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible L133B.2.6
11941 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o 1
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
. As—Buil%L Descriptiqn: . o . PCODE  SA10ANT 1 JOB $50 $50
Otherwise compliant braille exit sign not mounted 5' high to
) ; . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11242 center on nearest adjacent wall, on latch side of a single leaf
door CSAS 1117B5.2 & 6
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 7" AFF iscal Year TBD
Severity
4
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate existing sign. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
11 Staff Break Room
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE IDBA 1 JOB $50 $50
Front approach: At pull side, door does not have clear and .
. . . W ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
11243 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60 2
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 3"
Severity 1
jori 4
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Remove or relocate furniture or storage items. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
12 Entrance to Social Hall
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Facility: Community Center

Bldg/Area: Interior

Floor/Part: Ground Level

Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D3 $25 $25
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11044 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 12 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: .
. . Priority 2
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: PCODE  SA10A $90 $90
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with o
11245 o ~ CSAS 1117B5.2 &6
vision impairment are not provided. =
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
: . o - Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  SAI2A $50 $50
Sign shoyvmg the Intematllonal Syrpbol of Accessibility (ISA) ADAAG 28 CFR 35.163(b)
11246 not provided at all accessible building entrances.
CSAS 1117B.A5.7
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Prov1d§ building entrance signage with ISA signage at Priority 2
accessible entrance.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
13 Social Hall
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D03 $25 $100
ExceSS}Ve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11248 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 13 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: .
. . Priority 2
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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3-1-1

Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
* As-Built Dgscription: . ) o PCODE  SA10A 3 JOB $90 $270
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are
; : : M . . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11047 installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with
vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 &6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
: . o - Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
14 Men's Restroom
Accessories
.As-Bui/t De§cripti0{7.' o PCODE  WGOIA 1 JOB $100 $100
Dlspensers in sanitary facilities, such as for towels, soap, ADAAG 28 CFR 35.133(a)
11252 sanitary napkins, seat covers, etc., and waste receptacles more
than 40" from floor to highest operating slot or control. CSAS  1115B.9.2
Fiscal Y TBD
* As-is Measurement: SD: 49" AFF seal vear
Severity 2
jori 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate existing soap dispenser restroom accessory. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D03 1 JOB $25 $25
ExceSS}Ve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11250 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
_ CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 18 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs Y
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE ID23NT 1 JOB $500 $500
Front approach: At pull side of stall door to accessible ‘ ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
11257 compartment, door does not have clear and level maneuvering
space measuring door width plus 18" x 60" (CA only: exterior CSAS  11B-26A(a)
door width plus 24"). Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6" Severity 2
Priority 3
« Proposed Solution: Building Priority 1
Change door swing. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Grab Bars
°As-Built Description: . PCODE  WBI(TA 1 JOB $300 $300
Side grab bar less than 42" long, or starting less than 54" from
: T ADAAG  4.17.6
11253 rear wall (CA only: front end min 24" in front of water
CSAS 1115B.8.1
closet).
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 49.5" from rear wall iscal Year  TBD
Severity 2
3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide or relocate accessible side grab bar. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
» As-Built Description: PCODE WB(TB 1 JOB $300 $300
" n :
36" long rear grab bar extends lesg thap 42" from side wall ADAAG  Fig, 29 & Fig 30(a)
11254 (best practice: new ADA-ABA guidelines).
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 41" from side wall
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Recommended: Relocate existing accessible 36" long rear ~ Building Priority 1
grab bar to start at 6" from side wall/partition and extend Fiscal Year TBD
24" beyond the center of the water closet toward the
transfer side of the stall.
* As-Built Description: PCODE WB(OTH 1 JOB $75 $75
Accessories/dispensers in accessible stall are located less than
" ; . ) ADAAG  4.26.2
11256 1-1/2" below or 18" above grab bar, impeding its use.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed $olution.' . Priority
Relocate toilet paper dispenser to be no closer than 1-1/2" o o
below and 18" above grab bars (except if accessories are ~ Building Priority
recessed, flush with wall, and have no sharp edges). Fiscal Year TBD
Lavatory
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WDO7 1 JOB $50 $50
Lavatory: Self-closing faucet at accessible lavatory does not
t ADAAG  4.19.5
11251 remain open for at least 10 seconds.
_ CSAS 1504.2.1 C.P.C.
* As-is Measurement: 10 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Adjust self-closing faucet at accessible lavatory. Y
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
* As-Built Description: PCODE  SAl1A 1 JOB $90 $90
Entrance to toilet or bathing facility identified with California
: 5 : : ADAAG  4.1.3(16)(a)
11249 signage on door leaf not identified with ADAAG compliant
signage. CSAS 1117B.59
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: L
. . . Priority
Provide ADAAG compliant sign, mounted 5' AFF o.c., on o o
nearest adjacent wall, including raised letters and Building Priority 1
pictogram, and California Grade 2 Braille. Fiscal Year TBD
Stall Door
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WBI5C 1 JOB $100 $100
Stall door does not have accessible operating hardware
. . L . ADAAG 4.17.5
11258 (U-pulls on both sides, flip-over or sliding lock).
5 CSAS 1115B.7.14
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new accessible locking hardware that does not Priority 3
require grasping, pinching, or twisting and U-pulls on both
sides. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Toilet Stall
.A§-Built Description: . PCODE  WB6 1 JOB $1,500 $1,500
Toilet stall less than 60" wide. ADAAG 4173
11255 * As-is Measurement: 58 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide new accessible stall (alternate stalls 36" x 69" or y
48" x 69" not recommended). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
15 Janitor's Closet
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: o ) » PCODE IDOTC 1 JOB $250 $250
Non-common use areas within this facility, such as offices, do
. ADAAG 4.13.9
11259 not have accessible door hardware.
CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware when a Priofi
. .. . . . riority
specific need is identified in the future or when altering
area. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
16 Women's Restroom
May 30, 2009 Sally Swanson Architects, Inc. Page 159




CITY OF EL CERRITO

ADA Transition Plan - Facilities

3-1-1

Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Accessories
°As-Built Des.criptioq' o PCODE  WGOIA 1 JOB $100 $100
Dlspensers in sanitary facilities, such as for towels, soap, ADAAG 28 CFR 35.133(a)
11264 sanitary napkins, seat covers, etc., and waste receptacles more
than 40" from floor to highest operating slot or control. CSAS  1115B.9.2
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: SD: 47" AFF scal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate existing soap dispenser restroom accessory. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D3 1 JOB $25 $25
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11261 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 14 1bs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs Y
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
« As-Built Description: ‘ ) PCODE ID23NT 1 JOB $500 $500
Front approach: At pull side of stall door to accessible . ADAAG  Fig, 25(a)
11268 compartment, door does not have clear and level maneuvering
space measuring door width plus 18" x 60" (CA only: exterior CSAS  11B-26A(a)
door width plus 24"). Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: o" Severity 1
Priority 3
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 1
Change door swing. Fiscal Year TBD
Grab Bars
°As-Built Description: ' PCODE WBOTA 1 JOB $300 $300
Side grab bar less than 42" long, or starting less than 54" from
: oo ADAAG 4.17.6
11267 rear wall (CA only: front end min 24" in front of water
CSAS 1115B.8.1
closet).
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 50" from rear wall
Severity 2
3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide or relocate accessible side grab bar. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Lavatory
* As-Built Description: o . PCODE  WDO5 1 JOB $120 $120
Hot or sharp-surfaced water/drain pipe not insulated or ADAAG  4.19.4
11262 covered.
CSAS 1504.2.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Insulate or cover water/drain pipe. Priority 3
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WDO7 1 JOB $50 $50
Lavatory: Self-closing faucet at accessible lavatory does not
. ADAAG 4.19.5
11263 remain open for at least 10 seconds.
CSAS 1504.2.1 C.P.C.
* As-is Measurement: 11 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Adjust self-closing faucet at accessible lavatory. Y
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: PCODE  SAl1A 1 JOB $90 $90
Entrance to toilet or bathing facility identified with California
: 5 : : ADAAG  4.1.3(16)(a)
11260 signage on door leaf not identified with ADAAG compliant
signage. CSAS 1117B.5.9
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: L
- . . Priority
Provide ADAAG compliant sign, mounted 5' AFF o.c., on o o
nearest adjacent wall, including raised letters and Building Priority 1
pictogram, and California Grade 2 Braille. Fiscal Year TBD
Stall Door
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WBI5C 1 JOB $100 $100
Stall door does not have accessible operating hardware
(U-pulls on both sides, flip-over or sliding lock) ADAAG —4.17.5
11269 P - P g ' CSAS 1115B.7.14
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new accessible locking hardware that does not Priority
require grasping, pinching, or twisting and U-pulls on both
sides Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Toilet Stall
* As-Built Description: o PCODE  WB06 1 JOB $1,500 $1,500
Toilet stall less than 60" wide. ADAAG  4.17.3
. . . "
11265 As-is Measurement: 58 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: .
. . " " Priority
Provide new accessible stall (alternate stalls 36" x 69" or
48" x 69" not recommended). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Water Closet
* As-Built Descr'l;ption: . . PCODE  WBRA 1 JOB $4,600 $4,600
More than 18" from near sidewall to centerline of water ADAAG  4.17.3
11266 * As-is Measurement: 18.5" CSAS 1115B.7.1.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new accessible water closet and relocate o
. Priority
plumbing.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
17 Drinking Fountain
Drinking Fountain
* As-Built Description: . . PCODE 1AQA 1 JOB $1,200 $1,200
Wall- and post-mounted cantilevered units: Knee space not
. o ; PR g ADAAG  4.15.5(1)
11270 provided at drinking fountain (27" high, 8" deep, 30" wide
from front of drinking fountain). Unit in good condition. CSAS  1507.3.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 26" Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 1
Remount fountain at accessible height. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE TA(3D 1 JOB $75 $75
. . W e
Drlnklpg fountain water flow less than 4" high; unit in good ADAAG 4153
11071 condition.
_ CSAS 1507.34
* As-is Measurement: 3 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Adjust water flow. oy
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
18 Tiny Tots Room
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Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Closer
iEAs-Bui{t Defscription: d 4 Yord | PCODE D03 1 JOB $25 $25
xcessive force require to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11077 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 12 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs Y
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription: ‘ PCODE  ID06A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11073 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o 1
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Reach Range
* As-Built Description: PCODE IEOINT 1 JOB
At medlcgl cablpet, reach height t:) opening latch, where front ADAAG 4.5
» approach is available, exceeds 48".
24 CSAS 1118B.5
. -], . "
As-is Measurement: 51" AFF Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Modify mounting height for door bell. Y
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Dgscription: . . o PCODE  SA10A 1 JOB $90 $90
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are
; : : B . . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11276 installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with
vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 & 6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
. . . w o Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Desgription: . . ' o PCODE SAI0E 1 JOB $90 $90
At door leading to horizontal exit: Where required exit signs
: : : o : ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
are installed, signs to provide exiting information for people
11272 A . CSAS 1117B5.2 & 6
with vision impairment are not provided. >
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
- . . . Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "TO EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Sink
. As—Built Desc.ription: . ] PCODE  INO6A 1 JOB $1,850 $1,850
Kitchenette sink does not have knee space min 27" high x 19"
IT— ADAAG 4.24.3
11275 deep x 30" wide.
CSAS 1117B.3
* As-is Measurement: no knee clearance Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Remodel sink cabinet. Y
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
19 Council Chambers
Door Closer
;EAs—Bui{t Defscription: ed q Jord | PCODE 1D03 2 JOB $25 $50
xcessive force require to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11281 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
_ CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 12 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs Y
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription.' ) PCODE  IDO6A 2 JOB $75 $150
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11280 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority S
* Proposed Solution: o o 1
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
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Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
* As-Built Dgscription: . ' o PCODE  SA10A 1 JOB $90 $90
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are
; : : M . . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11278 installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with
vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 &6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
- . . . Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Desgription: . . ' o PCODE  SAI0E 1 JOB $90 $90
At door leading to horizontal exit: Where required exit signs
: . : o : ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11279 are installed, signs to provide exiting information for people
with vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 & 6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
. . S "o Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "TO EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
20 Hallway leading from main hall to pool area
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D03 1 JOB $25 $25
ExceSS}Ve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11285 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
_ CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 10 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: .
. . Priority
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs
max). Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE D07 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11284 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year 'TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3
Priority 2
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: PCODE  ID06A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11282 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority S
* Proposed Solution: o o 1
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Handrail
* As-Built Description: PCODE  EDO7 2 JOB $170 $340
Stair handrail does not extend one tread width sloped plus 12"
) ; . ADAAG  4.9.4(2)
11286 min horizontally beyond bottom riser.
CSAS 1133B4.2.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed _Solution.' Severity 3
E?(tend stair handrail at bottom (cost for each extension Priority
piece).
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Route Sign
. As—Built De§cription.' . . . PCODE  SA20 1 JOB $170 $170
No sign by inaccessible route directing persons to an ADAAG  35.163(b)
11283 accessible route.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
. Proposeq SO/L.ItI'OI’I.' . Priority 2
Provide directional sign.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Stairs
* As-Built Description: PCODE ECH2 12 LF $9 $108
Contrasting color strip not provided at all stair nosings
. . CSAS 1133B4.4
11287 (required in CA only).
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
. Proposed Solutign: . . . Priority 5
Provide contrasting color strips at all exterior stair treads o o
when altering area. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
21 Piano Lessons Room
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Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ' . PCODE D07 2 JOB $250 $500
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11289 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3
Priority
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: ' PCODE IDBA 1 JOB $50 $50
Front approach: At pull side, doqr does not have clear a:ld . ADAAG  Fig, 25(a)
11290 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 4"
Severity 1
2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Remove or relocate furniture or storage items. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
o As—Built 'Descr'iption: ) PCODE SA(07A 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
: ADAAG  4.30.6
11288 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority 2
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
22 Electrical Room
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: o ) » PCODE 1DOIC 1 JOB $250 $250
Non-common use areas within this facility, such as offices, do
: ADAAG 4.13.9
» not have accessible door hardware.
291 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware when a Priority 4
specific need is identified in the future or when altering
area. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
o As—Built .Descr.iption: . PCODE SA(07A 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
. ADAAG 4.30.6
11292 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide new compliant signage including California Priori
. riority
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
23 Skylight Room
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE 1DO7 3 JOB $250 $750
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11294 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year  TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3
Priority
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: o ) » PCODE 1DOIC 1 JOB $250 $250
Non-common use areas within this facility, such as offices, do
: ADAAG 4.13.9
11297 not have accessible door hardware.
CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware when a Priori
. .. . . . riority
specific need is identified in the future or when altering
area. Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
« As-Built Description: . PCODE 1D23B 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Front approach: At pull side, door does not have clear and .
. . . " " ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
11296 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 17"
Severity 3
jori 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide relocated new door and frame; remodel walls as Building Priority 1
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
. As—Built .Descr.iption: ) PCODE SA07A 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
. ADAAG 4.30.6
11293 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE SAI10E, 2 JOB $90 $180

At door leading to horizontal exit: Where required exit signs
are installed, signs to provide exiting information for people
with vision impairment are not provided.

ADAAG 4.1.3 (16)
CSAS 1117B5.2 &6
Fiscal Year TBD

11295

Severity 2
* Proposed Solution:

Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "TO EXIT" sign at door. fd

Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD

24 Wood Shop

Door Hardware

* As-Built Description: . . PCODE D07 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9

11299 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD

* Proposed Solution:
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3

Priority
Building Priority 1
Fiscal Year TBD

Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: . PCODE  ID06A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -

11298 .
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year ~TBD

Severity 3
Priority S

* Proposed Solution:
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD

Building Priority 1

Total Costs for Floor/Part Ground Level $33,218.00
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Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for Floor/Part Interior $33,218.00
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Faciit: Community Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 7007 Moeser Ln. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for ~ Bldg/Area Community Center $90,368.00
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: Public Right-of-Way
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
1 Accessible parallel street parking
Parking
* As-Built Description: PCODE EAMD 1 JOB $105 $105
Signage: The words "NO PARKING" not painted on the 1129B.4
11306 ground within loading and unloading access aisle (12" min CSAS o
high white letters), located so that it is visible to traffic Fiscal Year TBD
enforcement officials (required in CA only). Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 4
Provide the words “NO PARKING” in each access aisle, Fiscal Year ~TBD
painted in 12” high letters, when altering area.
Total Costs for Floor/Part Public Right-of-Way $105.00

May 30, 2009 Sally Swanson Architects, Inc. Page 172




CITY OF EL CERRITO ADA Transition Plan - Facilities

4-0-1

Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site

Address: 6510 Stockton Ave.

FY TBD

Item Existing Architectural Barrier
and Proposed Solution

Codes / Mitigation Info

Qty Unit Cost Total

1 Accessible parking serving Library Building

11311

11312

11317

11324

Parking
. As—Bui/t Description: ) PCODE EAMDREF REF
Signage: The words "NO PARKING" not painted on the 1129B.4
ground within loading and unloading access aisle (12" min CSAS ’
high white letters), located so that it is visible to traffic Fiscal Year TBD
enforcement officials (required in CA only). Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 4
Provide the words “NO PARKING” in each access aisle, Fiscal Year ~TBD
painted in 12 high letters, when altering area.
Parking Signage
B As-Built Description: ‘ ) PCODE EAMC 1 JOB $325 $325
Signage: No "Tow Away" sign at parking lot entrance 1129B.5
(required in CA only). CSAS ’
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide "Tow Away" sign at parking lot entrance when o o
altering area. Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
2 Curb ramp at accessible parking
Curb Ramp
* As-Built Description: ' PCODE EH07B 1 JOB $150 $150
Curb ramp: 12" wide grooved border not provided (CA 1127B.5.7
requirement only). CSAS -
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Not an ADAAG requirement (Provide 12" wide grooved o oy
border per CBC when remodeling). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
5 Steps north of Library entrance
Stairs
* As-Built Pescription: ) ) ‘ ) PCODE EC02 18 LF $9 $162
Contrasting color strip not provided at all stair nosings 1133B.4.4
(required in CA only). CSAS o
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide contrasting color strips at all exterior stair treads o NP
when altering area. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD

7 Public Telephone
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Telephone
* As-Built Description: PCODE 1B02 1 JOB $250 $250
Telephone mounting height more than 54" to highest operable
. . ADAAG 4.2.6
11307 part of phone (side reach approach available).
CSAS 1118B.6
* As-is Measurement: 55 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Lower telephone enclosure and phone. Y
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE 1BO7 1
Telephone cord length less than 29". ADAAG 4318
11328 * As-is Measurement: 28" CSAS 3105(d)2.1K
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide 29" min length telephone cord; to be provided by o
.- Priority
utility company.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
8 Book Depository
Table
* As-Built Description: . ) PCODE BEM 1 JOB $3,000 $3,000
Book deposit handle or deposit slot mounted higher than 54"
. . . ADAAG 4.2.6
11329 above floor or walkway where side approach is possible.
_ CSAS 1118B.5
* As-is Measurement: 55 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: .
. . . . . Priority
Modify/remount book deposit unit at accessible height.
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
9 Ramp at south side leading to Sorting Room in basement
Handrail
-As-Buil't Descriptiory: ' ) ) PCODE EDO1 25 LF $95 $2,375
Handrail pot provided at stairs or ramp, requlr.ed on both sides ADAAG 4.8.5 & 4.9.4
11331 (not required at curb ramps or adjacent to seating areas).
CSAS 1133B4.1 &5.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Provide new handrail for each side including extensions. Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Ramp
* As-Built Description: . PCODE EB®2 100 SF $100 $10,000
Ramp: Slope greater than 1:12 (8.3%). ADAAG  4.8.2
11330 * As-is Measurement: 9.1% - 10.2% CSAS 1133B.5.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Demolish existing and provide new ramp with handrails. o
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE EBOYREF REF
Ramp: Door in any p951t10n enc.roaches on ramp landing and ADAAG  Fig. 25
11332 reduces clear dimension of landing to less than those shown
: : " " " " CSAS Tbhl 11B-38(a)
in ADAAG Fig. 25 (ranges from 42" x 48" to 60" x 60").
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 12" from latch side iscal Year TBD
Severity
Lo Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Enlarge landing; demolish existing ramp or portion and Building Priority
replace landing (CA only: comply with Table 11B-38(a) Fiscal Year TBD
Note 1).
Total Costs for Floor/Part On-site $16,262.00
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for Floor/Part Exterior $16,367.00
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Basement Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
1 Book Sorting Area
Accessible Route
* As-Built Description: PCODE  EGMANT 10 LF  $100 $1,000
Object protrudes more than 4" from wall, when bottom of ADAAG  4.4.1
11335 object more than 27" or less than 80" above finished floor. o
CSAS 1121B.1
. ] . "
As-is Measurement: 76" AFF Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: .
. . Priority
Provide cane-detectable railing to mark area of low
clearance under beam. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: PCODE IDOIREF REF
Door on accessible route (to staircase) has less than 32" clear
B S 4 ADAAG  4.13.5
11336 opening width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 29"
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE D07 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11333 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year 'TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: o ) » PCODE IDOTC 1 JOB $250 $250
Non-common use areas within this facility, such as offices, do
: ADAAG 4.139
11334 not have accessible door hardware.
CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware when a Priofi
. .. . . . riority
specific need is identified in the future or when altering
area. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
2 Exit door leading to ramp
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Basement Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D03 1 JOB $25 $25
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11339 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 10 Ibs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs Y
max). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ' . PCODE D07 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11337 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year  TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription: ‘ PCODE  IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11338 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o 4
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: . PCODE ID27C 1 JOB $5,000 $5,000
Latch approach: At pull side, door does not have clear and .
) ; . o ADAAG  Fig. 25(c)
11341 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 24" x 48
or 54" if door has closer (CA only: door width plus 24" x CSAS  11B-26A(c)
60"). Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 47" from face of door Severity
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority
Provide door operator. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Basement Level

Address: 6510 Stockton Ave.

FY TBD

Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info

and Proposed Solution

Qty Unit Cost Total

Door Threshold
°As-Bgilt Descri.;;;‘lioné1 Hreshold q N PCODE IDO2AREF REF
Doer inaccessi e" ue to threshold or step at door more than ADAAG 4138
11342 3/4" high, up to 6" high.
CSAS 1133B.24.1
. . - "
As-is Measurement: 1.75 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: .
. - . . . . Priority
Remove existing paving at door and provide landing with
edge ramping (slope 1:20 max) as needed. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Ramp
* As-Built Desgription: N N andi q PCODE EB(YREF REF
Ramp: Door in any p951t10n encroaches on ramp landing an ADAAG  Fig. 25
reduces clear dimension of landing to less than those shown
11340 . . W " " " CSAS Tbl. 11B-38(a)
in ADAAG Fig. 25 (ranges from 42" x 48" to 60" x 60"). :
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: L
. . .. . Priority
Enlarge landing; demolish existing ramp or portion and o o
replace landing (CA only: comply with Table 11B-38(a)  Building Priority
Note 1). Fiscal Year TBD
Total Costs for Floor/Part Basement Level $6,850.00
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
1 Main Entrance
Signage
* As-Built Dgscription: ) ) o PCODE  SA10A 1 JOB $90 $90
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are
. . . e . . ADAAG 4.1.3 (16)
11345 installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with
vision impairment are not provided. C5AS 1117B.5.2 & 6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
2 Catalog and Computer Desk
Signage
* As-Built Description: ] _ , , PCODE  SA17 1 JOB $110 $110
Accesmble service location not designated with appropriate ADAAG  35.163(a)
11348 sign.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide signage designating accessible service counter.
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
Table
* As-Built Description: ‘ . PCODE BEO3NT 1 JOB $800 $800
Study carrels or tables: Less than 5% have accessible height
, . . ADAAG 8.2
11347 (28" to 34") and 27" clear knee space.
CSAS 1103B.3
. i . . "t
As-is Measurement: knee space: 25.5" high Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide accessible computer worktable unit. Y
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
3 Web access Computer Desk
Signage
. As-Bui{t Descriptfon: ) ) ) ] PCODE SAl17 1 JOB $110 $110
Accesmble service location not designated with appropriate ADAAG  35.163(a)
11350 sign.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide signage designating accessible service counter.
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Table
* As-Built Description: ‘ . PCODE BE(3NT 1 JOB $800 $800
Study carrels or tables: Less than 5% have accessible height
. . . ADAAG 8.2
11349 (28" to 34") and 27" clear knee space.
) CSAS 1103B.3
« As-is Measurement: knee space: 25" high Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide accessible computer worktable unit. Y
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
4 Self-service Checkout Machine
Desk/Counter
* As-Built L?escription: ) ) PCODE BENT 1 JOB $4,000 $4,000
Self-service checkout counter or section not 36" max high and
PO y o e ADAAG 8.3
11351 min 36" wide (CA only: top 28" to 34" high, min 36" counter
length). CSAS 1122B4
. . Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: counter top: 37" high
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new accessible desk/counter section when Building Priority 4
remodeling area. Relocate or modify electrical outlets and Fiscal Year TBD
equipment as needed. Interim: provide equivalent
facilitation.
5 Children's Section
Book Shelves
* As-Built Description: PCODE BDOIA 1 JOB $0
CA only: Book shelves are more than 54" maximum height.
CSAS 1106B.4.3
11352 « As-is Measurement: 63" AFF Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide attendant when needed. Y
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
6 Adult Fiction Section
Book Shelves
* As-Built Description: PCODE  BDOIA 1 JOB $0
CA only: Book shelves are more than 54" maximum height.
CSAS 1106B.4.3
11353 * As-is Measurement: 75" AFF Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide attendant when needed. y
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
7 Staircase to basement
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Handrail
* As-Built Description: PCODE ED(®2 20 LF $75 $1,500
Handrail gripping surface top not mounted between 34" and
» S ADAAG  4.9.4(5)
11356 38" above ramp surface or stair nosings.
CSAS 1133B4.2.1 & B.5.5S.1
. i . "
As-is Measurement: 32 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Remove existing and provide new handrail. Y
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Descriptio:j.' . ' . PCODE ED06BREF REF
W.alll mounted stair handrail does not gxtend horizontally '1'2 ADAAG  4.9.4(2)
minimum beyond top and one tread width sloped, plus 12
11355 - : : CSAS 1133B.4.2.2
minimum horizontally beyond riser. e
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Extend stair handrail at top and bottom (cost for both
extensions). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Stairway
. As.-Built Descrjption: . . ‘ PCODE T2B 24 LF $14 $336
Stairs: There is no 2" wide contrasting color strip 1" from 1133B 4.4
11354 nosing on top & bottom treads (required in CA only). CSAS o
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide 2" wide contrasting color strip 1" from nosing on o g
top & bottom treads when altering area. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
8 Exit door at mid landing of staircase
Door Closer
;EAs—Bui{t Defscription: ed q Jord | PCODE 1D03 1 JOB $25 $25
xcessive force require to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11357 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
_ CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 15 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs Y
max). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
May 30, 2009 Sally Swanson Architects, Inc. Page 182




CITY OF EL CERRITO

ADA Transition Plan - Facilities

4-1-1

Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: PCODE  ID06A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
11358 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o 4
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Dgscription: . . o PCODE  SA10A 1 JOB $90 $90
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are
; ; : M . . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
11359 installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with
vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 & 6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: _
! | X . Priority
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
9 Drinking Fountain
Drinking Fountain
* As-Built Description: PCODE TAMREF REF
CA only: Drinking fountain not located in an alcove (min 32"
. " .. CSAS 1117B.1.2
11361 wide x 18" deep) unless provision would be unreasonable
hardship. Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 4
Provide new alcove for drinking fountain, or, if Fiscal Year TBD
unreasonable hardship is determined, provide textured
floor surface or wing walls.
* As-Built Description: . _ . . PCODE 1A05C 1 JOB $1,900 $1,900
I])Der;?(l;rslg fountain lacks protection for visually impaired ADAAG  4.4.1
11360 ’ CSAS Fig. 11B-3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide alternate wing walls, 32" wide min x 18" min out Priority
from wall, which are drinking fountain height and not o o
more than 6" from floor. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
10 Staff Lounge
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Door Clearance

 As-Built Descrip?‘ion: ] PCODE ID01 2 JOB $2,600 $5,200
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening
) " , ; . ADAAG  4.13.5
11362 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36
w1de or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 31" iscal Year  TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible ~ Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Sink
* As-Built Description: . ‘ PCODE  INO6A 1 JOB $1,850 $1,850
Kitchenette sink does not have knee space min 27" high x 19"
IT— ADAAG 4.24.3
11364 deep x 30" wide.
CSAS 1117B.3
* As-is Measurement: no knee clearance Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Remodel sink cabinet. Y
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: o ) PCODE INO6C 1 JOB $120 $120
Hot or sharp-surfaced water/drain pipe not insulated or ADAAG  4.24.6
11365 covered.
CSAS 1117B.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Insulate or cover water/drain pipe. Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE INO6REF REF
. S "
Kitchenette sink rim higher than 34" above floor. ADAAG  4.24.2
11363 CSAS 1117B.3
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Remodel sink cabinet to lower sink. Severity
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
. As—Built Desc.ription: . PCODE INO7 1 JOB $600 $600
Kitchenette sink faucet controls not accessible. ADAAG  4.24.7
11366 CSAS 1508.0
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide accessible sink faucet controls. Severity
Priority
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
11 Staff Office
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE ID01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG  4.13.5
11367 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
Wlde or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 29"
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ) PCODE IDO7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
11368 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year 'TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
12 Women's Restroom
Accessories
°As-Built Des.criptioq' o PCODE  WGOIA 2 JOB $100 $200
Dlspensers in sanitary facilities, such as for towels, soap, ADAAG 28 CFR 35.133(a)
11381 sanitary napkins, seat covers, etc., and waste receptacles more
than 40" from floor to highest operating slot or control. CSAS 1115B.9.2
Fiscal Ye TBD
+ As-is Measurement:  PTD: 57" AFF; FTD: 59" AFF ocal vear
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate existing paper towel dispenser and feminine Building Priority 4
tampon dispenser restroom accessories. Fiscal Year TBD
. As'-Built Description: . . PCODE  WGNB 1 JOB $150 $150
Toilet paper dispenser or disposal container protrudes more .
. : . MO . ADAAG  Fig. 28
11390 than 3" out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front
of water closet. CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 6" iscal Year  TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide recessed toilet paper dispenser or disposal Building Priority 4
container. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Description: . PCODE  WGO2BNT 1 JOB  $150 $150
Feminine napkin disposal container protrudes more than 3" .
; : e . ADAAG  Fig. 28
11391 out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front of water
closet CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
Fiscal Ye TBD
« As-is Measurement: 4.5" eeal Year
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide recessed feminine napkin disposal container. Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
» As-Built Description: PCODE  WG03 1 JOB $150 $150
T T "
Bottom of flat, not tilted mirror more than 40" above floor. ADAAG  4.19.6
11380 * As-is Measurement: 48" CSAS 1115B.9.1.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Relocate or provide new accessible mirror. o
Priority
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE D01 2 JOB $2,600 $5,200
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG 4135
11372 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
w1de or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
Fiscal Ye TBD
* As-is Measurement: 30" rscal vear
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Closer
» As-Built Description: PCODE 1DO3 2 JOB $25 $50
Excess.lve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11371 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 11 lbs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: o
. . Priority
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs
max). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: PCODE  ID26BREF REF
Hinge approach: At push side, dgor do?‘s n.ot have cliear and ADAAG  Fig. 25(b)
11375 level maneuvering space measuring 54" width (starting at
latch) x 42" deep (48" deep if door has both, latch and closer) CSAS  11B-26A(b)
(CA only: 54" x 44"). Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 36" Severity 1
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority
Provide relocated new door and frame; remodel walls as Fiscal Year TBD
needed.
* As-Built Description: PCODE ID27BREF REF
Latch approach': At pull side, dogr does notlhave clear e'l'nd . ADAAG  Fig. 25(c)
11374 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 24" x 48
or 54" if door has closer (CA only: door width plus 24" x CSAS  11B-26A(c)
60"). Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 3" Severity 1
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority
Provide relocated new door and frame; remodel walls as Fiscal Year TBD
needed.
Entry Door
* As-Built Description.: . PCODE  WCO3BREF REF
Restroom entry/exit door: 60" x 60" clear space not provided Fiz.No31-1B
11382 at door swing side (CA only). CSAS  HigN0-31-
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 48" wide x 48" long
Severity 2
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Provide relocated new door and frame. Remodel walls as ~ Building Priority
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
Grab Bars
* As-Built Description:. . PCODE  WB(7 1 JOB $500 $500
Grab bars not provided or are not code compliant. ADAAG  4.17.6
11389 CSAS 1115B.8
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide accessible grab bars. Severity 1
Priority
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Lavatory
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WDOIREF REF
Clear floor space, 30" x 48" in front of fixture, extending 19"
. . ADAAG  4.19.3
11376 max under the lavatory, not provided (CA only: Less than 18
from side wall to centerline of lavatory). CSAS  1504.2.1 C.P.C.
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 14" o.c. from wall iscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new accessible lavatory. Remodel restroom as Building Priority
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WD03 1 JOB $3,400 $3,400
Wheelchair clearance under lavatory apron or lavatory
o . o ADAAG  4.19.2
11377 counter front edge less than 29" high x 8" deep x 30" wide.
CSAS 1504.2.1
. i . " i
As-is Measurement: 26.5" high Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: .
- . Priority
Provide new accessible lavatory. Remodel restroom as
needed. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: o . PCODE  WD05 2 JOB $120 $240
Hot or sharp-surfaced water/drain pipe not insulated or ADAAG  4.19.4
11378 covered.
CSAS 1504.2.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Insulate or cover water/drain pipe. Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Descriptiop: PCODE  WD06 1 JOB $600 $600
Lavatory: Accessible faucet (lever-operated, push-type or
. . . . ADAAG 4.19.5
11379 electronically controlled) not provided at otherwise accessible
lavatory. CSAS  1504.13
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide accessible faucet at accessible lavatory.
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
. As-.BuiIt Description: . PCODE  SA(0TANT 1 JOB $150 $150
Braille symbols: dots are not 1/10" on centers in each cell 1117B.5.2
11370 with 2/10" space between cells. CSAS -
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
. Proposed Solution: ‘ . . . Priority
Provide new compliant California Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave.

FY TBD

Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info

and Proposed Solution

Qty Unit Cost Total

11369

11392

11387

11384

11386

. As—Byilt D.escription: . . ) ) PCODE SAl5 1 JOB $100 $100
Required in CA only: identification symbol centered 60" high 1115B.5
on sanitary facility door not provided (women: 12" g circle, CSAS )
men: 12" triangle, unisex: combined symbol). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o oy
Provide properly mounted sanitary facility symbol when ~ Building Priority
altering area. If wheelchair accessible, include Fiscal Year TBD
International Symbol of Accessibility on sign.
Stall Door
* As-Built Description: PCODE WB05C 1 JOB $100 $100
Stall door does not have accessible operating hardware
. . L . ADAAG 4.17.5
(U-pulls on both sides, flip-over or sliding lock).
CSAS 1115B.7.1.4
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide new accessible locking hardware that does not Priority
require grasping, pinching, or twisting and U-pulls on both
sides. Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE WB0SREF REF
Stz'i'll dopr opening less than 32" clear (CA only: ...or less than ADAAG 4175
34" at side entry door).
CSAS 1115B.7.1.4
. i . "
As-is Measurement: 23 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide new partition and stall door with compliant width. Y
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
Toilet Stall
* As-Built Description: _ . PCODE  WB0IA 1 JOB  $2,000 $2,000
CA only: Less than 32" from side of water closet to far side of 1115873
stall wall or 28" to adjacent fixture. CSAS o
Fiscal Year TBD
« As-is Measurement: 7.5"
Severity 1
. Priority
* Proposed Solution: » o
Remove adjacent fixture and provide new enclosure at Building Priority 4
accessible water closet. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE WBO3REF REF
Less than 59" from back wall to front wall or door swing of ADAAG  4.17.3
toilet stall, or less than 56" if water closet is wall-hung (CA o
only: Less than 48" from front of water closet to door in front C8AS 1115B.7.2
entry stall). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
« As-is Measurement: 28" from front edge of WC .
Priority
Building Priority
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD

Provide new enclosure at existing water closet fixture.
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave.

FY TBD

Item Existing Architectural Barrier

and Proposed Solution

Codes / Mitigation Info

Qty Unit Cost Total

11388

11373

11385

11383

* As-Built Description:
Toilet stall less than 60" wide.

* As-is Measurement: 32"

* Proposed Solution:
Provide new accessible stall (alternate stalls 36" x 69" or
48" x 69" not recommended).

PCODE  WBOGREF
ADAAG 4173

Fiscal Year TBD

Severity 1
Priority
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD

REF

Vestibule

» As-Built Description:
Vestibule length in direction of travel less than width(s) of
door(s) swinging into vestibule, plus 48".

* As-is Measurement: 16"

* Proposed Solution:
At vestibule with standard single-leaf doors, remodel area
to provide required length.

PCODE 1F(02B
ADAAG 4.13.7

CSAS 3304 (i.1) 2D.

Fiscal Year TBD

Severity 1
Priority
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD

16 SF $75 $1,200

Water Closet
* As-Built Description: PCODE WBREF REF
Less than 18" from near side wall to center line of water
ADAAG 4.17.3
closet (proposed new ADAAG: 16"-18").
CSAS 1115B.7.1.3
. . . (1]
As-is Measurement: 16" o.c. from wall Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: o
. . Priority
Provide new accessible water closet and relocate
plumbing. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Wheelchair Clearance
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WC2AREF REF

Clear passage width (except doorways) from rest room entry

to accessible water closet compartment less than 36" (CA
only: 44" wide).

* As-is Measurement: 34"

* Proposed Solution:
Modify facility passage to be minimum 44" wide.
Demolish existing partition and replace.

ADAAG 433

CSAS 1115B.7.1.3

Fiscal Year TBD

Severity
Priority
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD

13 Men's Restroom
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Accessories
°As-Built Des.criptioq' o PCODE  WGOIA 1 JOB $100 $100
Dlspensers in sanitary facilities, such as for towels, soap, ADAAG 28 CFR 35.133(a)
11403 sanitary napkins, seat covers, etc., and waste receptacles more
than 40" from floor to highest operating slot or control. CSAS  1115B.9.2
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: PTD: 58" AFF iscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate existing paper towel dispenser restroom Building Priority
accessories. Fiscal Year TBD
. A§-Built Description: . . PCODE  WGNB 1 JOB $150 $150
Toilet paper dispenser or disposal container protrudes more .
. : . MO . ADAAG  Fig. 28
11415 than 3" out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front
of water closet. CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
Fiscal Ye TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6" rscal vear
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide recessed toilet paper dispenser or disposal Building Priority
container. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WG03 1 JOB $150 $150
: 1 "
Bottom of flat, not tilted mirror more than 40" above floor. ADAAG  4.19.6
11402 * As-is Measurement: 49" AFF CSAS 1115B.9.1.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 2
Relocate or provide new accessible mirror. o
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE D01 2 JOB $2,600 $5,200
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG  4.13.5
11396 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
w1de or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
Fiscal Ye TBD
* As-is Measurement: 30" rscal vear
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D03 2 JOB $25 $50
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
11395 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.2.5 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 9 Ibs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: .
. . Priority
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 1bs
max). Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: PCODE ID23BREF REF
Front approach:' At pull side, doqr does not have clear a:ld . ADAAG  Fig, 25(a)
11398 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(2)
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 48" from face of door fscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide relocated new door and frame; remodel walls as Building Priority
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE ID24BREF REF
Front approach:' At push side, dopr does not. have cle:.'ar and ADAAG  Fig, 25(a)
11399 level maneuvering space measuring door width x 48" (door
width plus 12" if door has both, latch and closer). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 3" iscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide relocated new door and frame; remodel walls as Building Priority
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
Entry Door
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WOCO3BREF REF
Restroom entry/exit door: 60" x 60" clear space not provided Fie.No.31-1B
11404 at door swing side (CA only). CSAS  Fig.No.3l-
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 72" wide x 48" long
Severity 2
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Provide relocated new door and frame. Remodel walls as ~ Building Priority 4
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
Grab Bars
* As-Built Description:. ) PCODE WB(7 1 JOB $500 $500
Grab bars not provided or are not code compliant. ADAAG  4.17.6
11413 CSAS 1115B.8
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide accessible grab bars. Severity 1
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility:  Library

Bldg/Area: Interior

Floor/Part: Ground Level

Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Lavatory
* As-Built Description: o . PCODE  WDO5 2 JOB $120 $240
Hot or sharp-surfaced water/drain pipe not insulated or ADAAG  4.19.4
11400 covered.
CSAS 1504.2.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Insulate or cover water/drain pipe. Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Descriptior»: PCODE  WD06 1 JOB $600 $600
Lavatory: Accessible faucet (lever-operated, push-type or
. . . . ADAAG 4.19.5
11401 electronically controlled) not provided at otherwise accessible
lavatory. CSAS 1504.1.3
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide accessible faucet at accessible lavatory.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
. As-.Built Description: . PCODE  SAQTANT 1 JOB $150 $150
Braille symbols: dots are not 1/10" on centers in each cell 1117B.5.2
11394 with 2/10" space between cells. CSAS -
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
. Proposed Solution: ‘ . . . Priority
Provide new compliant California Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
. As—Byilt D.escription.' . . ' . PCODE SAIlS 1 JOB $100 $100
Required in CA only: identification symbol centered 60" high 1115B.5
11393 on sanitary facility door not provided (women: 12" g circle, CSAS )
men: 12" triangle, unisex: combined symbol). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o 4
Provide properly mounted sanitary facility symbol when ~ Building Priority
altering area. If wheelchair accessible, include Fiscal Year ~TBD
International Symbol of Accessibility on sign.
Stall Door
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WBI5C 1 JOB $100 $100
Stall door does not have accessible operating hardware
. . L . ADAAG 4.17.5
11416 (U-pulls on both sides, flip-over or sliding lock).
CSAS 1115B.7.1.4
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new accessible locking hardware that does not Priority
require grasping, pinching, or twisting and U-pulls on both
sides. Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WBOSREF REF
1 " .
Ste.l,ll dopr opening less than 32" clear (CA only: ...or less than ADAAG  4.17.5
11411 34" at side entry door).
CSAS 1115B.7.14
. i . "
As-is Measurement: 22 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: .
. .. . . . Priority
Provide new partition and stall door with compliant width.
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
Toilet Stall
« As-Built Description: . ) PCODE  WB0IA 1 JOB $2,000 $2,000
CA only: Less than 32" from side of water closet to far side of 1115B.7.3
11408 stall wall or 28" to adjacent fixture. CSAS o
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 9"
Severity 1
. Priority
* Proposed Solution: 4
Remove adjacent fixture and provide new enclosure at Building Priority
accessible water closet. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE WBREF REF
Less than 59" from back wall to front wall or door swing of
: o . ADAAG  4.17.3
11410 toilet stall, or less than 56" if water closet is wall-hung (CA
only: Less than 48" from front of water closet to door in front CSAS  1115B.7.2
entry stall). Fiscal Year TBD
- As-is Measurement: 28" from front edge of WC Severity 1
Priority
« Proposed Solution: Building Priority
Provide new enclosure at existing water closet fixture. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE WBO6REF REF
X "o
Toilet stall less than 60" wide. ADAAG 4173
. ! . "
11412 As-is Measurement: 31 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: .
. . " " Priority
Provide new accessible stall (alternate stalls 36" x 69" or
48" x 69" not recommended). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Urinal
.A§-Bui/t Description: PCODE  WE(3 1 JOB $500 $500
Urinal flush control lever more than 44" above floor and/or
. ADAAG 4.18.4
11407 requires more than 5 Ibs force to operate.
CSAS 1503.2 C.P.C.
. i . "
As-is Measurement: 45 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide accessible urinal flush control. Y
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WE05 1 JOB $4,000 $4,000
CA only: Urinal floor-mounted, stall type or trough.
CSAS 1503.2.1 C.P.C.
11406 .
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Provide new accessible urinal. Remodel restroom as Priority
needed.
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
Vestibule
» As-Built Description: PCODE IF2B 24 SF $75 $1,800
Vestibule length in direction of travel less than width(s) of
e ) . ADAAG 4.13.7
11397 door(s) swinging into vestibule, plus 48". .
CSAS 3304 (i.1) 2D.
. . . "
As-is Measurement: 16 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
At vestibule with standard single-leaf doors, remodel area Y
to provide required length. Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
Water Closet
* As-Built Description: PCODE WBREF REF
" : :
Less than 18" from near side wall t'? ceilter line of water ADAAG 4173
11409 closet (proposed new ADAAG: 16"-18").
CSAS 1115B.7.1.3
. | . "
As-is Measurement: 15.5" o.c. Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide new accessible water closet and relocate y
plumbing. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: . ) PCODE  WBI0 1 JOB $500 $500
F.lush Control: Operating handle n(')’t mounted toward wide ADAAG  4.16.5 & 4.27.4
11414 side of stall, mounted more than 44" above floor and/or
requires more than 5 Ibs force to operate. CSAS  1502.0
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: L
. . Priority
Replace flush control with properly mounted accessible
t Building Priority
ype.
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Wheelchair Clearance
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WC2AREF REF
Clear passage width (except doorways) from rest room entry
. . ADAAG 4.3.3
11405 to accessible water closet compartment less than 36" (CA
only: 44" wide). CSAS 1115B.7.1.3
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 28" iscal Year  TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Modify facility passage to be minimum 44" wide. Building Priority
Demolish existing partition and replace. Fiscal Year TBD
14 Janitor's Closet
Door Clearance
* As-Built Descripfion: ) PCODE ID01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG  4.13.5
11417 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
Wlde or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 30"
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: o ) » PCODE IDOTC 1 JOB $250 $250
Non-common use areas within this facility, such as offices, do
: ADAAG 4.13.9
11418 not have accessible door hardware.
CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware when a Priority
specific need is identified in the future or when altering
area. Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
15 Accessible Unisex Restroom
Accessories
. As_-Built Description: ' ‘ PCODE  WGNRB 1 JOB $150 $150
Toilet paper dispenser or disposal container protrudes more .
. ; . M . ADAAG  Fig. 28
11421 than 3" out from side wall, into 30" x 48" clear space in front
of water closet. CSAS DSA/AC #99-07
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6"
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide recessed toilet paper dispenser or disposal Building Priority 4
container. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Grab Bars
;gf-lBUi/f DeSCfipﬁfgL tends less than 42" fi id 1 POODE WEBITB 1 JoB $300 $300
ong rear grab bar extends less than rom side wa ADAAG  Fig. 29 & Fig 30(a)
11422 (best practice: new ADA-ABA guidelines).
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 38.5" from side wall
Severity 2
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Recommended: Relocate existing accessible 36" long rear ~ Building Priority
grab bar to start at 6" from side wall/partition and extend Fiscal Year TBD
24" beyond the center of the water closet toward the
transfer side of the stall.
Lavatory
aS-Bl/ﬂ”f Description: front of fi has d L PCODE  WDOIANT 1 JOB  $900 $900
ear floor space in front of fixture has door swinging into it. ADAAG 4193
11419 * As-is Measurement: 44" from rear wall CSAS 1504.2.1 C.P.C.
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Change door swing. o
Priority
Building Priority 4
Fiscal Year TBD
Toilet Stall
* As-Built Description: . ' PCODE  WRBOIANT 1 JOB $50 $50
Restroom accessory protrudes into required 30" x 48" clear
f . CSAS 1115B.7.3
11423 oor space for side transfer to water closet.
‘ . Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6" protrusion from wall
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate paper towel dispenser. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Water Closet
I\/?S_Buﬁt Def;ffpt{fon-' tewall e of PCODE  WB0R2A 1 JOB  $4,600 $4,600
ore than rom near sidewall to centerline of water ADAAG 4173
11420 * As-is Measurement: 19.5" CSAS 1115B.7.1.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 2
Provide new accessible water closet and relocate o
. Priority
plumbing.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Total Costs for Floor/Part Ground Level $59,636.00
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Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for Floor/Part Interior $66,486.00

May 30, 2009 Sally Swanson Architects, Inc. Page 198




CITY OF EL CERRITO ADA Transition Plan - Facilities 4-1-1

Facility:  Library Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6510 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for ~ Bldg/Area Library $82,853.00
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

1 Path of travel at parking lot from central island

Curb Ramp

* As-Built Description: PCODE EHO7BREF REF
Curb ramp: 12" wide grooved border not provided (CA
CSAS 1127B.5.7

12225 requirement only).
Fiscal Year TBD

Severity 3
* Proposed Solution:
Not an ADAAG requirement (Provide 12" wide grooved
border per CBC when remodeling).

Priority 5
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD

2 Accessible parking to the west of Senior Center

Curb Ramp

* As-Built Description: PCODE EHO7BREF REF
Curb ramp: 12" wide grooved border not provided (CA
CSAS 1127B.S.7

requirement only).
12233 Fiscal Year TBD

Severity 3
* Proposed Solution:
Not an ADAAG requirement (Provide 12" wide grooved
border per CBC when remodeling).

Priority 5
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD

Parking
« As-Built Description: PCODE EA(MD 1 JOB $105 $105
Signage: The words "NO PARKING" not painted on the 1129B.4
ground within loading and unloading access aisle (12" min CSAS o

12230 ,
high white letters), located so that it is visible to traffic Fiscal Year TBD

enforcement officials (required in CA only). Severity 3
Priority 5
PTT) . . 3
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority
Provide the words “NO PARKING” in each access aisle, Fiscal Year ~TBD

painted in 12” high letters, when altering area.

4 Passenger drop-off adjacent to entrance

Detectable Warning
. AS-BL{f/t Description: ' PCODE EG09 34 LF $27 $918
36 Wlde ba}nfi Qf trunca‘ged domes ngt provided at walkway or ADAAG  4.29.5 (Susp.)
crossing adjoining a vehicular way, if surfaces are not
CSAS 1133B.8.5

separated by a curb, railing, or other element (CA requirement
only). Fiscal Year TBD

12236

Severity 3
Priority S

* Proposed Solution:
Provide 36" wide, contrasting color, band of truncated
domes between pedestrian and vehicular area. Fiscal Year TBD

Building Priority 3

5 Drinking fountain outside entrance door
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Drinking Fountain
* As-Built Description: PCODE  JAQ2AREF REF
Wall.— and posF-m.ounted cagtllevef're(.i unltiz Knee sp'evtce.not ADAAG  4.155(1)
12238 provided at drinking fountain (27" high, 8" deep, 30" wide
from front of drinking fountain). Unit in good condition. CSAS  1507.3.1
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 19" iscal Year  TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Remount fountain at accessible height. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: _ , o _ PCODE  1A02B 1 JOB  $2,000 $2,000
Wall- and p‘c')st-lzlounted cantilevered units: Drinking fountain ADAAG  4.15.5(1) & Fig.27(a)
12037 less than 17"-19" deep (front to back).
CSAS 1507.3.1
. . . "
As-is Measurement: 12 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Provide new, accessible fountain. Y
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  TAGSAREF REF
Oval and round drinking fountains: bubbler outlet more than
; : . L ; ADAAG  4.15.3
12239 3" from front edge of fountain (CA only: all drinking fountain |
bubbler out lets more than 6" from front edge. CSAS  1507.3.3
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 7" iscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Provide new, accessible fountain. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  IA(BEREF REF
Drlnl.ﬂ-ng fountain water flow less than 4" high; unit in poor ADAAG 4153
. condition.
2240 CSAS 1507.3.4
* As-is Measurement: 1 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Provide new, accessible fountain. Y
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
6 Path of travel leading to side entrance at northside of building
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Handrail
o As—Buil't Descriptior}: ' . . PCODE EDO1 9 LF $95 $855
Handrail pot provided at stairs or ramp, requlr.ed on both sides ADAAG 4.8.5 & 4.9.4
12243 (not required at curb ramps or adjacent to seating areas).
Handrail missing on one side. CSAS  1133B4.1 & 5.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: L
i . L . . Priority 4
Provide new handrail for one side including extensions.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
» As-Built Description: PCODE ED05 1 JOB $170 $170
T : n
Ramp handrail does not extend horizontally 12" past top ADAAG  4.85(2)
12944 and/or bottom of ramp.
CSAS 1133B.5.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
PTOVlde ramp handrail extension (cost for each extension Priority 4
piece).
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Ramp
* As-Built Description: . PCODE EB®2 45 SF $100 $4,500
Ramp: Slope greater than 1:12 (8.3%). ADAAG  4.8.2
12242 * As-is Measurement: 11.3% CSAS 1133B.5.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Demolish existing and provide new ramp with handrails. o
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
» As-Built Description: PCODE EBOSREF REF
T 1 1 : n "
I(;slr;fl;l%"a; (i:]liaélt%eo(;fr grlrrlle)c;:l(;g)ls not at least 60" x 60" (CA ADAAG  4.8.4(3)
12246 ) ) CSAS 1133B.5.4
. -l . n
As-is Measurement: 44" long Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: o
. . " Priority
Modify ramp bottom landing to be 72" in length.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Description: PCODE EBOYREF REF
Ramp: Door in any p951t10n enc.roaches on ramp landing and ADAAG  Fig, 25
12045 reduces clear dimension of landing to less than those shown
: : " " " " CSAS Tbhl 11B-38(a)
in ADAAG Fig. 25 (ranges from 42" x 48" to 60" x 60").
* As-is Measurement: 34" Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority 4
Enlarge landing; demolish existing ramp or portion and Building Priority
replace landing (CA only: comply with Table 11B-38(a) Fiscal Year TBD
Note 1).
Sidewalk
* As-Built Description: b PCODE EFR07 292 SF $12 $3,504
Cross slope more than 1/4":12" (2%). ADAAG 437
12241 * As-is Measurement: 2.5%-9.3% CSAS 1133B.7.1.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Modify lope.
odify cross slope Priority 4
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Total Costs for Floor/Part On-site $12,052.00
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Exterior Floor/Part: On-site
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total

and Proposed Solution

Total Costs for Floor/Part Exterior $12,052.00
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Facility: ~ Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
1 Lobby
Accessories
.As-Bui/t De§criptiop.' o PCODE  WGOIA 1 JOB $100 $100
Dlspensers in sanitary facilities, such as for towels, soap, ADAAG 28 CFR 35.133(a)
12253 sanitary napkins, seat covers, etc., and waste receptacles more
than 40" from floor to highest operating slot or control. CSAS 1115B.9.2
Fiscal Ye TBD
* As-is Measurement: SD: 47" AFF 1seal vear
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Relocate existing soap dispenser restroom accessories. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
o As-BL{i/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1001 3 JOB $300 $900
Elictrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
12254 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
o Proposed. Solutiot7.‘ Priority
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48"
height Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
o As-qu/t Description: . PCODE TCOINT 1 JOB $300 $300
Secunt}v/‘ alarm control pad mounted less than 36" or more ADAAG  4.2.5&6
12047 than 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 64"
Severity 2
Priority 2
* Proposed Solution: o r/.or/. Y
Relocate control panel to between 36" and 48" AFF. Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Non-Fixed Desk
« As-Built Description: . PCODE INQ2A 1 JOB $1,600 $1,600
Recommended only: Accessible non-fixed table or desk (top ADAAG 4323 & 4
12252 28" to 34" high; knee space at least 27" high x 19" deep x 30" T
wide) not provided. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: knee space 25.5" high, 21.5" out Severity 3
Priority 2
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 3
Provide table or desk with accessible dimesiones when Fiscal Year TBD
purchasing new furniture for magnifying reader station.
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Signage
* As-Built Dgscription: . ' o PCODE  SA10A 1 JOB $90 $90
At final exit door to exterior: Where required exit signs are
; : : M . . ADAAG  4.1.3 (16)
12251 installed, signs to provide exiting information for people with
vision impairment are not provided. CSAS 1117B.5.2 & 6
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 2
* Proposed Solution: L
: . o - Priority 2
Provide raised letter/Braille "EXIT" sign at door.
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Sink
* As-Built Description: . ] PCODE  INO6A 1 JOB $1,850 $1,850
Kitchenette sink does not have knee space min 27" high x 19"
IT— ADAAG 4.24.3
12948 deep x 30" wide.
CSAS 1117B3
* As-is Measurement: no knee clearance Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Remodel sink cabinet. Y
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: o . PCODE INO6C 1 JOB $120 $120
Hot or sharp-surfaced water/drain pipe not insulated or ADAAG  4.24.6
12250 covered.
CSAS 1117B3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Insulate or cover water/drain pipe. Priority
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
» As-Built Description: PCODE INOSREF REF
. S "
Kitchenette sink rim higher than 34" above floor. ADAAG  4.24.2
12249 * As-is Measurement: 36.5" CSAS 1117B.3
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Remodel sink cabinet to lower sink. o
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
2 Corridor leading to restrooms
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door
* As-Built Descripl.‘ion: ' PCODE D11 113 SF $12 $1,356
Surface of required maneuvering clearance at door slopes
e e ADAAG  4.13.6
12259 more than 1/4":12" (2.0%).
CSAS 1133B.24
. i . o,
As-is Measurement: 6.4% Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 2
Modify surface slope at door. Y
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D03 1 JOB $25 $25
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
12960 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 10 Ibs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: o
. . Priority
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs
max). Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ) ‘ PCODE 1DO7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
12257 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year  TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3
Priority 2
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE 1D 1 JOB $500 $500
Front approach: At pull side, door does not have clear and .
. . . " " ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
12955 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 6"
Severity 1
2
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Change door swing. Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Electrical
. AS-BL{I'/t De§cription.' . PCODE 1001 2 JOB $300 $600
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
12258 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority 3
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
. As—Built .Descr.iption: . PCODE  SA(TA 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
. ADAAG 4.30.6
12256 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new compliant signage including California Priority 2
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
3 Men's Restroom
Accessories
.As-Bui/t De§cripti0{7.' o PCODE  WGOIA 3 JOB $100 $300
Dlspensers in sanitary facilities, such as for towels, soap, ADAAG 28 CFR 35.133(a)
12974 sanitary napkins, seat covers, etc., and waste receptacles more
than 40" from floor to highest operating slot or control. CSAS  1115B.9.2
Fiscal Year TBD
« As-is Measurement: SCD: 55" AFF; PTD: 55" AFF; SD: Severity 2
"
43" AFF Priority 3
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority
Relocate existing restroom accessories. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: ' ) . PCODE  WG03 1 JOB $150 $150
Bottom of flat, not tilted mirror more than 40" above floor. ADAAG  4.19.6
12280 * As-is Measurement: 42" CSAS 1115B.9.1.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Relocate or provide new accessible mirror. .
Priority 3
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ' . PCODE ID0O7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
12263 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity 3
Priority
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Description: PCODE  IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
12964 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o 3
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
« As-Built Description: . PCODE ID23BNT 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Front approach: At pull side, door does not have clear and .
; . . W ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
12265 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(2)
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate sight screen wall.
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Electrical
o As—BL{ilt De§cription.' PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
Ele':'ctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
12266 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 50"
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48"  Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Grab Bars
* As-Built Description: PCODE WB(0TDREF REF
1 " "
Grab bar diameter less than 1-1/4", or more than 1-1/2". ADAAG  4.26.2
12271 * As-is Measurement: 0.75" CSAS 1115B.8.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 2
Provide accessible grab bars. o
Priority 3
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WB(7EREF REF
"
Grab bar clearance not 1-1/2" from wall. ADAAG  4.26.2
12272 * As-is Measurement: 1.75" CSAS 1115B.8.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide accessible grab bars. o
Priority 3
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE WB07HREF REF
Acce's’sorles/dlspen"sers in accessible .stall are lgcated less than ADAAG  4.26.2
12973 1-1/2" below or 18" above grab bar, impeding its use.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: SCD: 12" above grab bar
Severity 3
) Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate seat cover dispenser to be no closer than 1-1/2"  Building Priority
below and 18" above grab bars (except if accessories are Fiscal Year TBD
recessed, flush with wall, and have no sharp edges).
« As-Built Description: . PCODE  WBOINT 1 JOB $500 $500
Grab bars are not code compliant. ADAAG  4.17.6
12270 CSAS 1115B.8
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Fur-out side wall and provide new grab bars. Severity 3
Priority 3
Building Periority
Fiscal Year TBD
Lavatory
* As-Built Description: . PCODE  WDO3ANT 1 JOB $15 $15
Wheelchair clearance under lavatory less than 27" high x 8"
"o CSAS 1504.2.1
12077 deep x 30" wide.
) Fiscal Year TBD
« As-is Measurement: 23" high at 8" deep
Severity
) Priority
* Proposed Solution: 3
Provide signage at adjacent wall. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~ Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
* As-Built Description: o . PCODE  WD05 1 JOB $120 $120
Hot or sharp-surfaced water/drain pipe not insulated or ADAAG  4.19.4
12075 covered.
CSAS 1504.2.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Insulate or cover water/drain pipe. Priority
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WD06 1 JOB $600 $600
Lavatory: Accessible faucet (lever-operated, push-type or
. . . . ADAAG 4.19.5
12076 electronically controlled) not provided at otherwise accessible
lavatory. CSAS 1504.1.3
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide accessible faucet at accessible lavatory.
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: PCODE SAl1A 1 JOB $90 $90
Entrance to toilet or bathing facility identified with California ADAAG  4.13(16)(a)
12262 signage on door leaf not identified with ADAAG compliant o
signage. CSAS 1117B.5.9
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: L
- . . Priority 3
Provide ADAAG compliant sign, mounted 5' AFF o.c., on o o
nearest adjacent wall, including raised letters and Building Priority
pictogram, and California Grade 2 Braille. Fiscal Year TBD
. As-Byi/t D.escription: ) ) ) ) PCODE SAIl5 1 JOB $100 $100
Required in CA only: identification symbol centered 60" high
. .. . A . CSAS 1115B.5
12261 on sanitary facility door not provided (women: 12" g circle, _
men: 12" triangle, unisex: combined symbol). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority
* Proposed Solution: o o 3
Provide properly mounted sanitary facility symbol when ~ Building Priority
altering area. If wheelchair accessible, include Fiscal Year ~TBD
International Symbol of Accessibility on sign.
Toilet Stall
« As-Built Description: . . PCODE  WB01A 1 JOB $2,000 $2,000
CA only: Less than 32" from side of water closet to far side of 1115873
12269 stall wall or 28" to adjacent fixture. CSAS o
) Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 13"
Severity
Priorit
* Proposed Solution: . r/.or/. Y
Remove adjacent fixture and provide new enclosure at Building Priority 3
accessible water closet. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Urinal
* As-Built Description: PCODE WEMREF REF
: n
Urlngl flush control lever more than 44" above floor and/or ADAAG  4.18.4
12079 requires more than 5 Ibs force to operate.
CSAS 1503.2 C.P.C.
. . . "
As-is Measurement: 47 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide accessible urinal flush control. Y
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WEOSREF REF
CA only: Urinal floor-mounted, stall type or trough.
CSAS 1503.2.1 C.P.C.
12278 Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 3
Provide new accessible urinal. Remodel restroom as Priority 5
needed.
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Water Closet
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WB(BANT 1 JOB $50 $50
CA only: In single-accommodation restroom less than 48" in 1115B.7.2
12267 front of water closet provided. CSAS o
Fiscal Year TBD
« As-is Measurement: 42"
Severity 3
. Priority 5
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate trash receptacle Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: ' ' PCODE  WBI0 1 JOB $500 $500
F.lush Control: Operating handle no't’ mounted toward wide ADAAG  4.16.5 & 4.27.4
12268 side of stall, mounted more than 44" above floor and/or
requires more than 5 Ibs force to operate. CSAS  1502.0
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: L
. . Priority
Replace flush control with properly mounted accessible
¢ Building Priority 3
ype.
Fiscal Year TBD
4 Janitor's Closet
Door Clearance
* As-Built Description: ) PCODE D01 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Door on accessible route has less than 32" clear opening ADAAG  4.13.5
12262 width when 90° open (CA only:...or has leaf size less than 36" o
Wlde or 80" hlgh) CSAS 1003.3.1.3a
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 28"
Severity 1
jorii 4
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide new, larger door and frame with new accessible Building Priority
hardware. Fiscal Year TBD
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Facility: ~Senior Center Bldg/Area: Interior Floor/Part: Ground Level
Address: 6500 Stockton Ave. FY TBD
Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: o . B PCODE IDOTC 1 JOB $250 $250
Non-common use areas within this facility, such as offices, do
. ADAAG 4.13.9
12281 not have accessible door hardware.
CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware when a Priori
. .. . . R riority
specific need is identified in the future or when altering
area Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
°As-Built .Descr.iption: . PCODE  SA(0TA 1 JOB $90 $90
Sign designating a permanent room or space does not include
: ADAAG  4.30.6
12283 Grade 2 Braille.
CSAS 1117B.5.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide new compliant signage including California Priori
. riority
Grade 2 Braille.
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
5 Women's Restroom
Accessories
.As-Bui/t De§cripti0{7.' o PCODE  WGOIA 2 JOB $100 $200
Dlspensers in sanitary facilities, such as for towels, soap, ADAAG 28 CFR 35.133(a)
12302 sanitary napkins, seat covers, etc., and waste receptacles more
than 40" from floor to highest operating slot or control. CS5AS  1115B.9.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: PTD: 51" AFF; SCD: 54" AFF Severity
Priority
* Proposed Solution: Building Priority 3
Relocate existing paper towel dispenser and seat cover Fiscal Year TBD
dispenser restroom accessories.
Coat Hook
°As-Bui{t Description: o PCODE  WGHBA 1 JOB $75 $75
Accessible coat hook not within reach range. ADAAG  4.2.5
12303 * As-is Measurement: 62" CSAS 1110B.1.7
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Recommended: Adjust existing or provide new coat hook Priority 3
at 48" height. florty
Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
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Item Existing Architectural Barrier Codes / Mitigation Info Qty  Unit Cost Total
and Proposed Solution
Door Closer
* As-Built Description: PCODE D3 1 JOB $25 $25
Excessilve force required to open door and/or door closer ADAAG  4.13.10 & 11
12288 delay time of less than 3 seconds.
CSAS 1133B.25 & 2.5.1
* As-is Measurement: 10 Ibs Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: .
. . Priority
Adjust regular door closer to accessible standards (5 lbs
max). Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Hardware
* As-Built Description: ' . PCODE IDO7 1 JOB $250 $250
Door does not have accessible operating hardware. ADAAG  4.13.9
12286 CSAS 1133B.2.5.1
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Provide lever handle or other accessible hardware. Severity
Priority
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Door Stopper
* As-Built Qescription: ‘ PCODE  IDO6A 1 JOB $75 $75
At push side of framed glass or panel door on accessible 1133B.2.6
12087 route, bottom 10" does not have a smooth, uninterrupted CSAS -
surface (required in CA only). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o o 3
Remove door stopper when altering area. Provide rubber ~ Building Priority
wedge. Fiscal Year TBD
Door Swing
« As-Built Description: . PCODE ID23BNT 1 JOB $2,600 $2,600
Front approach: At pull side, door does not have clear and .
. . . W ADAAG  Fig. 25(a)
12289 level maneuvering space measuring door width plus 18" x 60
(CA only: exterior door width plus 24"). CSAS  11B-26A(a)
Fiscal Ye
* As-is Measurement: 34" iscal Year  TBD
Severity 1
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Provide relocated new door and frame; remodel walls as Building Priority
needed. Fiscal Year TBD
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Electrical
« As-Built Description: PCODE 1001 1 JOB $300 $300
. . "
Eleltvctrlc switch or control mounted less than 36" or more than ADAAG  4.2.5&6
12290 48" above floor to center.
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 52"
Severity 3
) Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate light switches or control to between 36" and 48" Building Priority
height. Fiscal Year TBD
Grab Bars
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WB07DREF REF
T " "
Grab bar diameter less than 1-1/4", or more than 1-1/2". ADAAG  4.26.2
12295 * As-is Measurement: 0.75" CSAS 1115B.8.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 2
Provide accessible grab bars. o
Priority
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WB(7EREF REF
Grab bar clearance not 1-1/2" from wall. ADAAG  4.26.2
12296 * As-is Measurement: 1.75" CSAS 1115B.8.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity
Provide accessible grab bars. o
Priority
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: PCODE WB07HREF REF
Acce's’sorles/dlspen"sers in accessible .stall are lgcated less than ADAAG  4.26.2
12207 1-1/2" below or 18" above grab bar, impeding its use.
_ Fiscal Year TBD
« As-is Measurement: SCD: 11" above grab bar
Severity
. Priority
* Proposed Solution: 3
Relocate seat cover dispenser to be no closer than 1-1/2"  Building Priority
below and 18" above grab bars (except if accessory is Fiscal Year TBD
recessed, flush with wall, and have no sharp edges).
* As-Built Description: . PCODE  WBOINT 1 JOB $500 $500
Grab bars not provided or are not code compliant. ADAAG  4.17.6
12294 CSAS 1115B.8
* Proposed Solution: Fiscal Year TBD
Fur-out side wall and provide new accessible grab bars. Severity
Priority
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
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Lavatory
* As-Built Description: PCODE  WDOIAREF REF
Clear floor space, 30" x 48" in front of fixture, extending 19"
. . ADAAG  4.19.3
max under the lavatory, not provided (CA only: Less than 18
12301 - : CSAS 1504.2.1 C.P.C
from side wall to centerline of lavatory). el T
Fiscal Y
* As-is Measurement: 17" o.c. from wall iscal Year TBD
Severity 3
5
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Relocate existing lavatory. Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
« As-Built Dfescription: . PCODE  WDO3ANT 1 JOB $1,000 $1,000
Wheelchair clearance under lavatory less than 27" high x 8"
12298 eep X wide.
. Fiscal Year TBD
* As-is Measurement: 22" high at 8" deep
Severity 3
. Priority
* Proposed Solution:
Relocate compliant lavatory to adjacent wall. Building Priority
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Description: o . PCODE  WD05 1 JOB $120 $120
Hot or sharp-surfaced water/drain pipe not insulated or ADAAG  4.19.4
12300 covered.
CSAS 1504.2.2
Fiscal Year TBD
* Proposed Solution: Severity 1
Insulate or cover water/drain pipe. Priority
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Descriptiop: PCODE  WD06 1 JOB $600 $600
Lavatory: Accessible faucet (lever-operated, push-type or
. . . . ADAAG 4.19.5
12299 electronically controlled) not provided at otherwise accessible
lavatory. CSAS 1504.1.3
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priority
Provide accessible faucet at accessible lavatory.
Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
Signage
* As-Built Description: . o . . . . PCODE SA11A 1 JOB $90 $90
Entrance to toilet or bathing facility identified with California ADAAG  4.13(16)(a)
12285 signage on door leaf not identified with ADAAG compliant o
signage. CSAS 1117B.5.9
Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
* Proposed Solution: Priority 3
Provide ADAAG compliant sign, mounted 5' AFF o.c., on Building Priority
nearest adjacent wall, including raised letters and Fiscal Year TBD
pictogram, and California Grade 2 Braille.
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. As—Byilt D.escription: . . ' ] PCODE SAlS 1 JOB $100 $100
Required in CA only: identification symbol centered 60" high 1115B.5
12284 on sanitary facility door not provided (women: 12" g circle, CSAS )
men: 12" triangle, unisex: combined symbol). Fiscal Year TBD
Severity 3
Priority 5
* Proposed Solution: o o 3
Provide properly mounted sanitary facility symbol when ~ Building Priority
altering area. If wheelchair accessible, include Fiscal Year TBD
International Symbol of Accessibility on sign.
Water Closet
« As-Built Description: . . PCODE  WB(Q2 1 JOB $4,600 $4,600
Less than 18" from near side wall to center line of water
closet (proposed new ADAAG: 16"-18") ADAAG - 4.17.3
12292 CSAS 1115B.7.1.3
. i . "
As-is Measurement: 17 Fiscal Year TBD
Severity
* Proposed Solution: Priorit
Provide new accessible water closet and relocate Y
plumbing. Building Priority 3
Fiscal Year TBD
* As-Built Descr.iption: ] ) PCODE  WB(3ANT 1 JOB $50 $50
CA only: In single-accommodation restroom less than 48" 